
ABBOTT, Aserline 
R., 77 

Joe Davis, 77 
ABERCROMBIE , C. 

Eldred, 115 
Calvin, 91 
Hattie Sue, 78 
Henry P., 75 
Herberta M., 75 
Lee W. , 78 
Loi s C., 160 
Lola Peterson , 115 
Paul Kistler , 115 
Wilmer P., 160 

ABNEY , Julia, 172 
ABRAMS , Benj. , 240 

C.W . , 240 
Dorothy E., 240 

ADAIR, Susanna 5 
A. F . , 88 
Ann, 241 
Annie L. , 239. 
Benjn 3 
Drayton Oneil, 148 
Eliza . Ann, 241 
Elizabeth, 82 
Ella, 242 
Erskine H. , 88 
Etta, 242 
F . Ann , 88 
IlIa F . , 241 
Infant, 88, 148 , 

241, 242 
Irby Floyd , 88 
Isaac J . , 241 
James Ellis, 88 
James P. , 241 
Jane B. , 149 
Johnie P . , 242 
Jos . , Jr . , 5 
Margara E., 241 
Mrs . B. P . , 88 
Pryor Lyles , 88 
Q . Q . , 88 
Ray L., 193 
Robert J., 241 
Robert, 241 
Rutherford R., 88 
Sallie R. , 241 
Sallie Stone, 88 
Sarah B., 241 
Sarah Riddle, 193 
Simmie E. , 241 
Thomas Erskin , 149 
Thomas M. , 241 
Thomas R. , 88 
Thomas Rutledge . 88 
Thomas, 149 
W. P., 242 
W.W . , 88 

ADAMS, Alfred Lee, 
113 

Arminta w., 171 
Edward A., 188 
Emaline D., 187 
Luther D. , 171 
Lyl C., 188 
Ruby J . • 113 
Silas H., 187 
Susan, 163 
Wal ter H., 113 

AI DWORTH, Barbara 
w. , 168 

AL ?, Ray, 125 
ALEWINE, Martha C. , 

240 
William H., 240 

ALEXANDER , Arthur 
E . , 76 

Arthur Franklin, 
137 

Clifford , 130 
Cloyteze G., 130 
Ellen B., 222 
Florence E. , 76 
Grace Middleton . 

137 

ALEXANDER , Isaac 
Edward, 77 
Julia B. 
Norris , 128 
Ophelia F . , 77 

ALLEN , Arthur , 46 
Infant, 104 
James W., 46 
Lessie , 46 
Lizzie, 46 

ALLISON , Elizabeth, 
238 

EstelleZ. , 192 
H. Mach, 95 
H. R., 235 
Infants , 235 
Jasper , 95 
Joe D., 192 
L. N., 238 
Margaret C., 95 
Margaret M. , 235 
Nancy H. , 238 
Nima D. , 235 
Robert, 231 
Synthia , 238 
William L .• 235 

ALMAN . Minnie L .• 46 
AMBROSE, Raymond F ., 

69 
ANDERSON, A. Reid . 

33 
A. W •• 37 
A.C., 122 
Alice Conner. 123 
Amelia , 123 
Austin. 16 
Benjamin A .• 123 
Bennie C. , 2;3. 
Betty Carter, 123 
Brooks D .• 23. 
Canie E . • 23, 
Carolina C. MILLER . 

117 
Charles C .• Jr .• 

118 
Charles Walker , 123 
Cleo Madden. 117 
D.W., 124 
David A., 125 
David Wade, 124 
David, 123, 124 
Dr . D.L .• 33 
Edgar H. , 117 
Edwin Capers, 124 
El izabeth, 213 
Ella P . , 23, 
Enrna Ophelia , 22 
G. D. , 23, 
George , 118 
George, 123 
Hattle S., 24, 124 
Henry C. , 188 
Henry Walter, 124 
Infant, 143 
J. Franklin, 118 
J. Wofford, 117 
J .R. , 118 
James L .• 24. 
James T., 37 
Jesse W., 117 
John W., 24, 
Julia G. , 24. 
Jul ia , 118 
Julian Franklin, 

118 
Julius, 181 
Larkin, 37 
Laura , 16 
Lavina, 124 
Lena Cunningham, 

143 
Lola D., 220 
Mabel Laval, 124 
Mallie V. , 24, 
Mary A. Graham, 24. 
Mary E . • 33, 125 

INDEX 

ANDERSON, Mattie 
Sidelle, 24, 

Minnie Redden, 117 
Nickles James . 143 
Pearl, 16 
Rebekah. 125 
Sallie .Eva. 118 
Thomas Benton. 124 
Thomas.D .• 22 
Verna. 118 
W. J., 116 
William Jones, 117 
William L., 220 
Willliam Y .• 125 

ARMSTRONG, Agnes M .• 
220 

C. Julian, 225 
Infant. 218 
James H., Jr . • 226 
James R., 225 
Maggie S. P .• 226 
Wi lliam A. , 220 . 

225 
ARNOLD. Belinda A. 

C •• 36 
Ruth Hendrix. 137 

ASHLEY. Elizabeth 
Garrett, 200 
Eli zabeth , 207 
John, 200 
Haggie S . • 174 
Ruth M .• 184 
Sara A., 184 

ATTAWAY, Maggie L .• 
n 

Pierce L., 91 
AULD, George M. , 244 

Jane A . • 244 
S. Vorenna. 244 
Willie F . , 244 

AUSTIN, Artemisia. 
181 

B.R., 183 
Betty. 127 
Dr . R. C., 185 
Elizabeth G .• 71 
Emala B., 181 
Emma M. , 175 
Emma w .• 168 
Eula H .• 175 
Het tie L., 185 
Infant, 183 
James H., 175 
James. Sr., 165 
Jane Hunter, 165 
Jane T . • 185 
Jane. 165 
Jefferson D., M. 

D • • 168 
Jim Hugh. 184 
Joh{lella, 184 
Kabe A •• 33 
Lilla F .• 183 
Malinda. 180 
Mary J., 178 
Mrs. R.A., 169 
Mrs . Sarah, 165 
Pawnee Anderson, 

118 
Permelia A. , 163 
R. O. (J?). 165 
Robert A. , 169 
Robert. 165 
Sallie C. , 168 
Sallie M .• 185 
Samuel C .• 178 
Samuel D . • 175 
Sara B .• 183 
Sarah E., 178 
'foH., 164 
William, 127 
Willie T .• 185 
William C .• 168 

AVERY, Lillie E. M., 
50 

1 

Mary A. S . , 54 
Thomas E. , 50 

AVERY, Thomas E., Jr . • 50 
BABB . Emma Southern, 

110 
BABB , Harry Southern. 

110 
John Frank . 110 
Mrs . Mary A., 69 
Rev . Joseph. Sen . • 

69 
BAGWELL, Bessie Mae 

Ashmore, 191 
Eva . 191 
Fred C .• 191 
Infant. 191 
James A. , 191 
James O. L. , 47 
James R. , 191 
Julius J . • 60 
Nannie L . • 191 
William Earl , 191 
Fred, J . , 191 

BAILEY. Clarinda W . • 
96 

Colyer D . • 91 
James C. , 74 
Lilly Hairston. 91 
Margaret Lucretia. 

9l 
Newton, 70 
Robert S .• 77 
Wineford,' 69 
Z., 70 

BAILY. Elizabeth , 74 
BAKER , Ethel 

Thrasher, 70 
James Edward, 70 
Robert, 170 
Ruby Babb, 62 

BALDWIN, Clara H . • 
34 

Essie Lee . 206 
Infant, 34 
Johnnie R. , 206 
P. S., 34 
Sippie C. , 34 
W.Y .• . 206 

BALENTINE. Elizabeth, 68 
Eugene H. , 218 

BALL . Anna M. Owings, 198 
Anna, 183 
Cora P ., 110 
Dr. W. H . • 131 
Infant , 66 
John H., 198 
Lourie M., 198 
M • • 209 
Malcome E., 197 
Mary B. Donnolaon, 

131 
N.M. , 200 
Narciss~ D. , 183 
S. P . , 209 
Young J .• 200 

BALLEW, Ethel Daniel, 128 
Jesse J., 128 

BANKS, H.L., 104 
Louisa C. , 38 

BANNISTER, Marie B. , 
137 

Rolly, 137 
BARKSDALE , A.B., 237 

Allan P . , 67 
Allen, 67 
Beverly, 226 
Capt . Alfred, 237 
Collier, 226 
Collyar Douglas, 66 
Collyar Douglas , 67 
Downs A. , 226 
Downs, 230 
Dr. John A., 66 
Drayton Nance, 66 
E. Janie, 226 
Edgar F., 226 
Elizabeth, 237 

BARKSDALE, Elizabeth 
C .• 237 

BURYING GROUNDS & GRAVEYARDS - LAURENS, SC VOL. 1



BARKSDALE, Emmie, 237 
Harriet, 226 
Infant, 66 
Infant, 226 
J .C., 237 
James G .. 237 
John Augustus, 66 
Lily Aylett Fair, 

66 
Lucinda, 230 
Martha Amelia, 66 
Mary, 67 
Nancy T ., 66 
Nancy, 67 
Nannie Downs, 66 
Samuel, 66 
W. Roy , 237 
William James, 66 
Williamson D., 226 
Ida, 66 

BARNES, Addie H., 
115 

Barry Lynn, 77 
Carl L., 75 
Clifford Floyd, 115 
Clyde E., 75 
Floyd G., 115 
lila Dean H., 115 
Susie B., 75 
A. Mark, 75 
Alice Faye, 75 

BARNETT, George W., 
83 

Hassie, 83 
John T . , 54 
Letha F., 49 
Little R., 49 
Willie E., 50 
Lee Roy, 220 
Myrtle B . , 220 

BARTON, John, 66 
Rachel,195 

BASS, G. W ., 199 
Henry E . , 59 
Ht'nry Frank , 59 
Isabella Nabors, 

199 
Mattie, 199 

BAXTER, John P., 166 
Nancy, 166 
William, 166 

BEAN, Infant, 47 
BEARDEN, Claud, 206 

Edwin, 136 
Fred, 207 
Matilda, l36 
W.S., 206 

BEASLEY, Jo~hua, 148 
Margaret, 148 
Mattie E., 83 

Bea~~~: ~.c. 1, 

George 1, 
Infant 3 
Leonard 1, 
Lydia 3 
Thomas 3 

BECK, Derwood Edwin, 
101 

Mary Madden, 101 
BEEKS, Infants, 176 
BELL John 4, 

Martha McConathy 4, 
Alma Wesley, 108 
B., 8 
C. Farris, 64 
Dr. J.H., 145 
Elmira H., 243 
Eula, 243 
Henry, 144, 145 
Infant 8 
Isaac C. 8 
J. Carl, 113 
J. Ida, 145 
J.L. "Jerry," 145 
James H., 155 

INDEX 

BELL, James, 8, 145 
James, Jr ., 8 
Jo Aileene L., 155 
John F ., 243 
Kate Hadden, 108 
Linnie Waites, 113 
Lizzie, 243 
H. B., 8 
Hargaret B . , 145 
Hargaret E., 145 
Hargaret 0., 145 
Hartha Essie, 145 
Hartha J ., 145 
HaryB ., 8 
Hary E., 145 
Hary Lou C., 64 
Hary Louella, 145 
Nellie A., 64 
Robert A., 145 
Robert B., 145 
Robert, Sr., 145 
Rosa Fouche, 145 
Ruth Hoses, 90 
Sarah E., 145 
Sarah, 145 
WilliamH., 155 
William Holmes,Jr., 

161 
William, 8 
Virginia Southern, 

1.61 
BENEFIELD, Jerry 

Honroe, 57 
BENJAMIN, Hary ,J ., 

86 
Alah Adair, 86 
Alice E., 157 
Betty K., 236 
Creola H., 69 
Edgar Lee, 72 
Elizabeth, 73 
Fannie C. Hay, 72 
Fannie Chandler, 74 
Gract' Templeton 

Madden. 84 
Henrietta, 73 
Infant, 72 
Irene E., 69 
J.B., 107 
J. Shell, 69 
J . R ., 73 
John B., 73 
John Y., 72 
Laura F., 152 
H. Adialia, 73 
H.E. Broadus, 73 
H.E. HcQuown, 152 
M.J. Hartin, 152 
Hahala, 88 
Hary, 152 
Hathew, 152 
Hattie C., 86 
Hattie Norene, 73 
S. Irvin, 72 
Sheldan LeJuan, 69 
Thomas E . , 86 
Walter, 72 
William B., 86 
William J., 157 
William S . , 74 
William T., 69 
W.R. 86 

BENNETT, A. Fred, 158 
Archie C., 158 
Guy 101.,158 
Hiriam H., 158 
Octavia H., 158 

BENSON, George W., 
62 

Sophia T. Fowler, 
204 

BIBLE, Clara S., 22 0 
Dorothy W., 114 
Scot t, 114 
Zack, 220 

BISHOP, Benjamin 
T.,Sr., 157 

Brooks, 64 
CI inton R., 157 
Infant, 157 
Hamie Taylor, 157 
Harion Wayne, 127 
Nathan, 77 
R.S., 63 
Sallie E., 64 
Terri Lynne, 127 

BLACK, Ella H., 177 
Ellowee Hellams, 

191 
Frances, .177 
Harriet T.,. 54 
Infant, 176 
J.D., 177 
John Alexander, 79 
Kenneth L., 176 
LucyL., 176 
Harion' J., 176 
Hyrtle A., 177 
Robert E., 54 
Rossie, 49 
William Ewell, 79 

BLACKSTOCK, A.V., 
160 

Ellen, 160 
Etta B., 155 
Frances E., 155 
James, 155 
Lillian, 160 
Haggie R., 160 
Raymond, 155 

BLACKWELL, James David, 191 
BLAKELY, A. Ross, 157 

Alexander R., 157 
Alexander Ross, 157 
Alice, 157 

2 

Annie, 157 
Beauregard, 153 
Beufert, 142 
Cecil H., 52 
David B., 151 
Dora G., 52 
Dotia E., 141 
Elder Charles, 141 
Elizabeth H., 157 
Elizabeth HcDill, 

142 
Elizabeth, 142 
Elliott J., 153 
Eunice, 142 
Ewel T., 142 
Franklin, 153 
George H., 141 
George, 141 
H.P . , 153 
Hi lliard C., 54 
Ida D.D.~ 157 
Infant, ~7 

Infant, 142 
J , Wilson, 157 
J. Yandell, 157 
James F., 153 
James T., Sr., 160 
Jane, 142 
Jane, 142 
Lawrence D., 89 
Lillie H., 89 
Lillie, 153 
Ludlow L., 143 
Haj. William J., 

151 
Hargaret A., 141 
Hargaret, 149 
Hartha Dorroh, 141 
Hartha J., 142 
Hary A. Hipp, 157 
Mary E., 143 
Hary Grace, 157 
Hary L., 153 
Hary, 151 
Hattie E., 141 
Melmoth H., 143 

BLAKELY Nancy Dorroh, 143 
Nancy K., 151 
Ola, 157 
Ophelia Hay, 89 
Ophelia, 153 
Pearl, 157 
Rachel F. Davis, 

157 
Rebecca, 149 
Robert L. , 151 
Rush Donald, 89 
Sallie S., 157 
Sara, 157 
Sarah Ann, 143 
Susan Hartin, 87 
T. Reid, 142 
Thaddeus Rush , 142 
Thomas, 143 
Venie, 142 
Warren, 142 
WilliamW., 157 
William, 142 
Zell , 157 
Alice 0., 58 
Charley A., 58 
Joe S., 54 

BLALOCK, Charles J., 
239 

Elizabeth J., 239 
Franklin B., 239 
Ida T., 239 
Infant, 239 
Infant, 239 
Richard, 239 
Robert C., 239 

BLANKINSHIP, Sarah 
R., 54 

William E., 54 
BLUFORD, Allen, 90 
BOBO, Alpha G., 50 

Annie P., 50 
Arthur B., 50 
Avon Pear, 64 
C . A., 50 
David N., 46 
Grover C. , 50 
Homer W. , 50 
Ida G. C., 47 
Infant, 64 
Infants, 41 
Jannie, 64 
Jessie 101., 46, 50 
Lewis, 50 
Lizie B . C., 50 
Hamie, 64 
Hanley, 50 
Hissouri U., 46 
Ralph, 64 
Sollie B., 50 
T . H., 142 
Tarz)' H., 50 
Willle N., 47 
Wm. F . , 48 
J. H., 50 

BOLT, Anna, 232 
Bessie B., 155 
Carrie, 222 
Casper A., 224 
Cornelia W., 221 
Crystal, 220 
Ed, 46 
Ellen, 223 
Eric H. , 191 
Hunter G., 222 
Infant, 221 
James W., 222 
John Clardy, 155 
John, Esq . , l31 
Laurens, 222 
Lizona Tumblin, 191 
Lucius S., 226 
Hary A., 131 
Mary L., 227 
Hinnie P., 227 
Nancy F., 226 
Nancy, 131, 220 

BURYING GROUNDS & GRAVEYARDS - LAURENS, SC VOL. 1



BOLT , Oscar J . , 227 
Oth~llo, 225 
Parth~nia J. A. , 

231 
Pho~b~ R., 224 
Ruby G., 220 
S . India, 225 
Samu~ l, 223 
Susan W. , 224 
Town~s W., 220 
Wad~ H., 221 
Wil l iam , 224 
Wililiam P., 232 
Wm. R., 224 

Bonds , Jan~ 3 
BONHAM , Claud~ F . , 

57 
John A., 57 
Hayb~lle H. , 57 
Thomas, 90 

BOOZER, Leila H., 
170 

Ray, 170 
BOSTICK, William D. , 

172 
BOUSLAY , Th~lma 

Watts, 134 
BOWEN , Emalin~ , 236 
BOX, J . B., 232 

Polly, 232 
BOYCE, Barry Lynn, 

113 
Elizabeth 0 . , 175 
H~l~n G. , 177 
H~nry K., 177 
Henry K., Jr., 177 
Lola, 176 
H. S., 184 
Hiriam, 175 
N.E. , 184 
Robert A., 170, 176 
Thornw~ll J . , 185 
Willie T., 184 

BOYD, A. J . , 235 
Amanda Jan~ 
H~nderson , 24, 

Andrew Isaac , 99 
Anni~ L. Long, 123 
B. B. , 17 
B~atric~ Caldw~ll , 

104 
Cani~ Brown , 99 
Carlos Brown, Sr., 

104 
Carlos Brown, Jr. , 

104 
claudia B~e, 17 
Corrie H. , 235 
Eda H. Kesl~r, 15 
Effie L. N., 225 
Eliza Est~r , 133 
Elizabeth H. , 235 
EII~n o. And~rson, 

117 
Elouise, 23 , 
Floren~r Paslay, 

133 
Infant, 24,225 
J . H., 231 
James L., 129 
Jam~s W. , 24, 
Jane E. HcDaniel, 

24 , 
John D., 218 
John Earl, 24, 
John R., 24, 
JohnY . , 24 , 

BOYD, Lor~~, 23, 
Lula Calhoun , 129 
Haggie CI~land , 129 
Harcus 5., 225 
Hargar~t, 24, 
Hartha , 231 
Hary B. N~lson , 23 
Hary D. B. , 218 

Hary R. , 98 
Haston W. , 218 
HayP ., 17 
Hildred H., 225 
Parrie Hughes, 123 
R. Dunk, 225 
R~v . william H., 

117 
Robert E. , 15, 24 
Roy C. , 225 
Ryland, 225 
Sallie Brock, 24 
Telford 5 ., 123 
Thomas W. , 135 
Troy Smith , 123 
W .T . , 98 
W.Y. , 235 
William B. , 133 
Williamson, 133 

BOYTER, Allen W. , 49 
Barney H., 47 
Estelle C. , 223 
Salli~ H., 47 
Sarah A. , 47 
Thad L., 47 

BRADDOCK, Ann, 8 
Ann , 8 
Francis , 8 
Infant, 8 
Jam~s F., 8 
James HcClur~ , 8 
James McClure, 8 
James, 8 
Martha A.E . , 8 
Hary E.P., 8 
Oney Susannah, 8 
Oney, 8 

BRADLEY, Hary B., 
175 

Rev . James , 175 
BRAMLETT, Alex N, 

237 
Arthur L. , 217 
Catharine B., 190 
Charles , 212 
Christopher B., 207 
Clyde F., 223 
Dora F., 238 
Dunk watts, 207 
Edna E., 205 
Esther Franks, 212 
Eva K., 217 
Jam~s C., 205 
Jessie 0., 212 
John H., 222 
Louis, 190 
Lucia W., 130 
Lula W., 223 
Maggie 0., 212 
Hary A., 221 
Hary E. H., 223 
Stev~n R. , 220 
Susan B. , 190 
Susan Franks, 212 
T.J., 223 
Thomas N. , 190 
William W., 212 
N. Hary, 22 

BRANNON, H~nry C., 
194 

Lillie 0 . , 194 
BREWER, Hartha F., 

102 
BREWINGTON, Adri~nn~ 

S . , 54 
Barham B. , 53 
Ben W., 101 
Bessie D. , 53 
Cora Cox, 101 
Iren~ N. ,225 
James C., 225 
Ralph J . , 54 
Roy W. , 53 
Sim, 225 
Thelma, 101 

INDEX 

BRIGGS, Infant, 216 
Mattie, 216 
Phillip Sanders , 194 
R.P . , 216 
Sadie H., 194 
Smith Dickson, 194 

BRINKLEY, Lou Bell, 15 
BRITT, Albert H., 31 

C.th~rine S . , 31 
BROCK , Leon Augustus, 111 

Louise Owings, 111 
BROOKS, B. , 40 

B. , (2), 40 
Ben T., 90 
Ursala, 40 

BROOH, Clyd~ E., 51 
Jo Ann, 51 

BROWN , "P~te" Ethel 
C., 94 

Arthur D., 76 
Amanda S., 51 
Anna Templ~ton , 84 
Beatrice Mitch~ll, 

94 
B~ssi~ D. 183 
Byron Woodward, 94 
Carri~ Tallullah, 

100 
David Eug~n~, 94 
E. Oth~lla, 100 
Elizab~th E. , 182 
Eug~nia Madd~n, 94 
Eva Col~, 133 
Ev~r~t t W. , 182 
F. Harion, 182 
Franc~s B., 183 
Furman L. , 94 
G~org~ B., 100 
G~org~ Emm~tt, 100 
G~org~ H. , 100 
G~orge W., 51 
G~rtrud~ Burrows, 

94 
Goldi~ G., 182 
Hatti~ Boyd, 94 
H~I~n, 182 
Infant , 51, 94,100 
J . T., 125 
James A., 63 
John Henry 204 
John Q., 94 
L., 125 
L~na C., 94 
Linie B., 183 
Louise G., 181 
Mack D., 63 
Maggie It., 76 
Margaret Crowder, 

204 
Hary B., 182 
Herle Lee, 94 
Hildred E. , 94 
Minnie A. , 63 
Hinter MacFarland, 

94 
Nancy Fulmer, 116 
R.C., 227 
Richard W., 183 
Ruel J., 133 
Sallie B., 182 
Susan G., 182 
Tennie Horrow, 100 
Thomas B., 94 
Thomas Pluss, 84 
Vina, 200 
W.R., 183 

BROWN, William C. , 63 
William Earle, 127 
William P., 94 

BROWNE, Mattie H., 
170 

Samuel A., 169 

3 

BROWNLEE Lida P . , 60 
Amanda A., 3 7 
Arminta Hughes , 211 
Bracy, 211 
Broadus A., 56 
C.J. 193 
Callie South, 124 
Carl C., 60 
Charles Houston, 

196 
Clara F. , 56 
Corrie, 211 
Ella E., 56 
Floy F., 56 
H. L. 193, 209, 211 
Harold C., 56 
Helen 0., 53 
Henry L. , 211 
Infant , 193 
J . Ernest, 59 
J. J . , 37, 124 
J . G. , 202 
James Allen, 211 
James T" 196 
Janie G. , 37 
K. Bascom, 196 
Kathryn Hollis, 196 
Mary Etta , 196 
Hary F ., 37 
Hary L., 196 
Horris C., 53 
Nancy, 37 
Robert M., 56 
Samuel Clifton, 196 
William B. , 56 
Willie S. , 59 

BRYANT , Baby Boy, 
108 

Ola Heafner , 70 
BRYSON, Agnes Eulolia , 94 

Alsey H. , 135 
Bettie L. , 182 
Beulah Elizabeth, 

110 
Charley B., 135, 

180 
Donnon Judson, 94 
Dora, 94 
E. R. (Earle), 133 
Edna Ruth , 93 
Eli zabeth , 162 
Elizabeth, 182 
Emma Hill , 135 
Frances Workman , 

137 
George Harvin, 100 
H.H . , 133 
Helen Hyers, 135 
Hugh watt, 137 
Infant, 93, 133, 

180 
Infants, 165, 173 
J. Douglas, 103 
J . Higgins, 169 
J. H., 190 
Jane, 186 
Janie W. H. , 190 
Jasper W., D. D. , 

110 
Jesse H., 135 
Laura Brown, 100 
Leila A., 183 
Lillie H. , 182 
Lizzie, 190 
Lou F., 180 
Lula Hae, 100 
Martha Milam , 135 
Hartha, 146 
Hatthew W., 164 

BRYSON , Maude Boyd , 
135 

Haude Elizabeth Y., 
133 

BURYING GROUNDS & GRAVEYARDS - LAURENS, SC VOL. 1



BRYSON, Mrs. Mary, 164 
Nannie F., 183 
R.T., 135 
Robert J., 183 
Robert James, 110 
Robert Marion, 110 
Rufus 0., 174 
Sa llie Stoddard, 

110 
SamueIW., 173 
Samuel, 165 
Susie L., 103 
Teliath (Tabitha 

M. ), 165 
W.H . , 186 
W. R., 135 
Waller H., 172 
William C., 180 
William H., 94 
Wi lliam W., 176 
Willie H., 182 

BUCHANAN, Dock, Jr., 
160 

Harold H., 160 
BULL, Gladys L. , 235 

Ira E., 235 
Randolph C., 236 
Richard A., 235 

BULLINGTON, Edna H., 
221 

William H., 221 
BULLOCK, LeRoy, 226 

· M.L ., 184 
BURDINE, M.H., 201 

Nima L., 201 
BURGESS, C.A., 228 
BURKE, Margarget, 

162 
BURNES, Sallie, 234 
BURNETT, James H., 

54 
BURNS, Albert B., 

205 
Algie Brownlee, 196 
Alice Erilla, 203 
B.L., 205 
Barnett C., 156 
Beu I ah B. 196 
Brenda K., 127 
C., 234 
Catharine, 211 
Clara Estell, 203 
Clara Melle, 196 
Ella, 205 
Ellen McAteer, 205 
Euda L. , 205 
F.G ., 197 
Fred Fowler, 193 
Hampie Rhodes, 196 
Hanie Putnam, 206 
Henry, 51 
Hunter, 205 
Infant, 196 
Infant, 203, 205 
Infants, 41 
Isabelle F., 156 
J.A ., 197 
J.L . ,211 
James Henry, 127 
James I., 203 
James, Jr., 234 
James, Sr., 234 
Janie Coates, 137 
John, 234 
Joshua, 234 
Kisiah, 205 
L.A ., 203 
Laura A., 203 
Letha E., 51 
Lewis, 206 
Lola, 205 
Loucei I, 197 
Lula Eliott 205 
Lydie, 205 

INDEX 

BURNS, Mack B., 196 
Margarett, 234 
Mary B., 205 
Mary Kathleen, 196 
Mary Reeder, 127 
Mary, 235 
Mattie, 51 
Milton Herbert, 

Sr., 137 
Myrtie Lyons, 193 
Nannie, 234 
Paul Watt, 133 
R. LUcius, 205 
Rebecca C., 203 
Robertson, 205 
Samuel J., 196 
Samuel Joseph, 196 
Sat tie L Richardson. 

133 
Sophia M., 231 
Susan E., 205 
Susan, 234 
ILl.,203 
Watt W., 206 
Wi lliam F., 156 
William Fowler, 203 
William, 234 
Willie H., Sr., 127 
Willie 1., 203 
Willis A., 205 

BURNSIDE, Andrew 5 ., 
179 

David, 179 
Frances A., 179 
Infant, 179 
Mary L. , 179 
Sarah A., 179 
Sarah J., 179 

BURTS, M. C. , 31 
BUSBY, C.C., 64 

Infant, 64 
Mary Etta, 60 
Othella, 64 

BUTLER, Anice V., 
195 

John Henry, 195 
Leathie A., 182 
Martin H., 195 

BYRAM, Thomas F., 92 
BYRD William Paradon 

2 
W .C., 2 
Eliza Rebecca, 67 
Eliza, 67 
G., 2 
Hubert A., 57 
Laura L., 32 
Sarah Jane, 67 
William D., 67 
William Downs, 67 
Christine, 57 

CAIN, Clifton H., 
228 

Esther R., 228 
Grace W., 217 
Infants, 219 
James Moffett, 217 
Janie I., 228 
Jeanette Jenkins, 

217 
Keziah M., 228 
Olive M., 228 
Richard M., 228 
Robert M., 217 
Samuel R., 228 
WilliamM., 228 

CALDWELL, C.F., 152 
Hattie L., 221 
Jessie Ruth, 107 
Luther, 221 
Mattie 5., 219 
Parthena C., 238 
Walter E., 221 
William E., 221 

CALDWELL, William M., 
219 

WilliamT., 238 
CALHOUN, Bettie M., 

166 
Mary F., 182 

CAMPBELL, A.G., 164 
Alice C., 61 
Annie L., 58 
Eddie B., 173 
Elizabeth, 163 
Henrietta, 163 
Infant, 64, 163 
John B" 173 
Julius L., 122 
Lola M., 54 
Lola W., 58 
Minnie H., 54 
Rebecca Y., 164 
Robert, M. D., 163, 

188 
Sallie R., 173 
Sallie, 163 
Tabitha A., 188 

CANNADAY, Martha J., 
210 

Nancy M., 199 
CANNEDY, Thomas A., 

210 
CANNON, Claudie 

Monday, 124 
Dora C., 77 
J.W., 124 
James Patrick, 136 
James W., 21, 
John Henry, 113 
Joseph Bardwell, 

136 
Lola, 124 
Louise D., 113 
Louise H., 21, 
Mamie Lee, 65 
Nancy Elizabeth, 65 
Nancy Fuller, 136 
Paul G., 77 
Rachel A. HcPherson, 65 
Rebecca G., 136 
W .F., 65 
Wm. Earle, 65 

CANUPP, J. Arthur, 
238 

Hattie J., 238 
CARGILL, Ollie E., 

47 
CARMICHAEL, Tom H., 

61 
CARNES, Ethel 

Garrett, 115 
CARRETT, Treynham 

otto, 115 
CARSWELL, Janie 

Rena, 116 
CARTER, Alice G., 

4 

172 
Allie E., 188 
Anna C., 173 
Bulah, 63 
Emma L., 174 
Estelle T., 173 
Eugene Earl, 137 
Fred K., 172 
George L., 173 
Henry F., 172 
Henry N., 172, 188 
James P., 137 
John N., 188 
John Rany, 163 
Joseph L., 17 3 
Lizzie N., 173 
Louella Watts, 137 
LylaY.,l72 
Hartha J., 151 
Mildred, 172 

CARTER, Norma Jean, 138 
Rebecca, 173 

CARTER, Robert E., 173 
Thomas M., 173 
William, 163 

CASEY, Elizabeth, 
116 

CATHCART, Beatrice 
P., 51 

Bel ton F., 55 
Hattie C., 55 
Margaret T., 111 
Roy H. , 51 
Shirley H., 51 

CATHRAN, Margaret 
M., 49 

CHACHERE, Mary W., 
232 

Theodore C., 232 
CHANDLER, Agnes A., 

178 
James C., 178 
Kathleen, 178 
Rebecca Ann, 74 
Sarah D., 233 
Thomas R., 177 
William R., 233 

CHANEY, J . Harold, 
223 

James William, 145 
Jeff D., 223 
Leola 5., 223 
Mattie W. , 223 
Bobbie T. , 52 
Clarence Lafayette, 

138 
CHAPMAN, Douglas 

R.Sr., 170 
E.G ., 181 
Elbert S . , 161 
Frank, 192 
Fred J., 52 
Fredonia Austin, 

138 
Infant, 181 
Louise A., 161 
Manning Hyett, 161 
Mary Walker, 161 
Nannie Rowland, 161 
Sallie C., 181 
Worthy Sanford, 161 

CHAPPELL, Adelia D., 
125 

Bessie E., 174 
W.T., 232 
William F., 174 

CHEEK, Ann, 41 
Austin, 41 
Benjamin Harper, 22 
Ellis, 41 
Helen C. Pinson, 22 
Infant, 41 
J . D., 41 
John D., 41 
Johnnie, 91 
Nancy H. 41 
Wistar S., 41 

CHILDRESS. A. 
William, 154 
Almena B., 113 
Annie K., 154 
Frank 5., 113 
Josephine S., 154 
Hary A., 154 
Mary Rhoda, 90 
Ranson F., 90 
Thad E., 113 
Thomas B., 154 

CHRISTIAN, Rebecca, 83 
CHUMLEY, James B., 108 

Ora Baldwin, 108 
CHURCH, Laura B., 86 

BURYING GROUNDS & GRAVEYARDS - LAURENS, SC VOL. 1



CLARDY, J. A. , 23, 
O. P., 23, 
Talulah , 23, 
Walt~r G., Jr ., 219 

CLARDY, William P., 
219 

William P~rry, 23, 
CLARK , Ada Duck~tt, 

217 
Agn~s And~rson, 118 
Ann Hass~ltin~, 214 
Dani~1 A. , 214 
Jam~s L. , 217 
Hary Elizab~th, 214 
Nil ~s Craig, 118 
R. E. L., 214 
Thomas J~ff~rson, 

214 
CLAR~E, Nanni~ A., 

171 
CLARY, N~II P. Jon~s , 57 
CLAYITON, Solomon 

G., 106 
Alvin H. , 195 
Lor~~ P . , 195 

CLELAND , Charl~s 
Samu~l , 128 

Cora Culbertson, 
128 

CLEMENTS, Emma E., 
211 

Johney, 211 
Hami~ Lois, 211 
Benjamin, 35 

CLEVELAND, Tabitha, 
35 

COATES , Carroll 
Turner, 137 
Claud~ L. , 137 
Florri~ Turn~r, 137 
John Guy, 137 
Lucia Davis , 137 
Hyra Cox, 133 
William H., 133 
Alic~ H. , 160 

COATS, Anni~ W. , 53 
Burnic~, 172 
CI~ora Burnic~, 172 
G~!lrg~ W. , 172 
G~ttis L., 169 
Gilliam B. , 53 
Jam~s J., Sr ., 160 
Lydia D. , 52 
Robert H. , 160 
Robert V., 52 
Ruby H. , 160 
Ruby, 169 
Sarah, 186 
William F., 172 
William G., 169 
Herman. 52 

CODFFEY, Evelyn, 175 
COFFEY, Hary H., 175 
COOGINS, Children, 

101 
Ernest Freeman, 101 
Pearl Brockman, 101 

COKER, Fannie I . , 
223 

Henry Washington, 15 
Leona Covington, 15 

COLE, Banna 5., 178 
Beatrice Owens 
Williams, 202 
Bennie 5., 178 
Effie 5 . , 114 
Inez Whiteford, 136 
Infant, 178 
John C., 113 
John Irby, 132 
John Paul, 136 
Lee, 128 
Lilla P., 178 
H.A., 132 

COLE, Harion S., 113 
Hary E., 131 
Haud e, 217 
Helissa, 132 

COLE, R. P., 132 
Regenia, 128 
Rob~rt L. "Fate," 

131 
Willette Workman, 

136 
William C., 178 
William Hudson , 136 
William W. , 178 

COLEHAN James E. , 40 
A. F . , 235 
Ada B., 218 
Albert Dalton, 214 
Al fred F., 129 
AIs~y, 68 
Beatrice Ward, 128 
B~ssi~ H~llems, 129 
Carl H. R. , · 22 
Cath~rine E., 175 
Clyde, 129 
Cora D., 235 
David J., 175 
Dr . F . D., 22 
Elizabeth P . , 179 
Elizabeth, 40, 68 
Ernest , 129 
Eva H., 175, 218 
Fanni~ B. , 175 
Frances E., 40 
Frank H., 179 
Fred T., 179 
Fredrick B., 214 
Gertrude W., 179 
Grace B., 23 , 
Harriet H. , 68 
Hoyl~ Franklin, 128 
Infant, 68, 129 
Iva V., 72 
J.H. III, 179 
J . H., 179 
James I . , 218 
Jean H., 175 
John Thornton, 140 
John W., 175 
John , 68 
Larkin, 40 
Lizzie C., 68 
Lucile , 72 
Lucy A., 40 
Lucy J . , 33 
Hargaret, 71 
Hrs. Hattie J., 22 
O.A., 70 
Olive Benjamin, 72 
Othello D. Fuller, 

22 
Robert P., 214 
Sarah Eugenia, 140 
Susan V., 40 
Thomas E., Sr., 23, 
Thomas J., 72 

COLLINS, Alice 
Finley, 103 

John H. , 82 
Hargaret E. T., 37 
Thomas W. , 70 

COHPTON, Corrie C., 161 
Ruth R., 147 
Samu~l A., 147 
Samuel E., Sr . , 161 

COOK, Annie J., 130 
Bessie Taylor, 153 
George W., 153 
George, 203 
J.C . , 130 
Lela F . , 130 
Hargaret B. , 107 
Nancy R. Walker, 

129 

5 

INDEX 

COO~, Rufus , 152 
S . Luth~r , 107 
Sara Franc~s , 131 
William W., 130 

COOLEY, Webster L. , 
83 

COOPER ·, Amanda B. , 
38 

Effie B., 54 
Essie T., 50 
Francis C., 193 
Grace , 98 
J. Douglas, 50 
Janie, 46 
John T., Jr., 46 
Lillie E. 46 
Lillie Osborne, 98 
Hattie B. W., 219 
Hanni~ T., 52 
Hiva P . , 193 
Oliver Clyd~ , 113 
Plumer E. , 52 
Ralph T., 193 
Whit L., 54 

COPELAND, Aseneth , 
82 

David Thomas, 5 , 
Edgar B. , 43 
Elenor 3 
Elizab~th H. , 43 
G. P . , y5, 
George 4, 
Grenbary, 82 
Infant , 239 
Lena T . , 5,239 
H. A. F . , 5 
H.E. 5 
Nannie T., 238 
R.H., 5 
Samuel 3 
Sara B. , 238 
William , U. , 5 

COPLAND, J . H. 1, 
Jam~s I.F . 1, 
Hamie A. 1, 
Hartha T. 1, 

CORBETT Helen C. , 44 
Ben J . , Sr., 44 
Fannie H. , 44 
Florence H., 44 
Ida B. , 44 
J. Roy, 44 
L. E . , 44 
Lawrence F ., 44 
Hary C. , 44 
Robert W., 44 
Rosie, 88 
Virginia M., 44 
William H., 44 

CORBIN, Edward, 47 
CORLEY , Frances 

Whitten, 161 
Gorden L., 173 
John C., 173 
~athleen, 188 
Robert Jack, 161 

COSBY, John B., 198 
COTHRAN , Andrew 

Booker, 59 
Bobo B., 63 
Jeanie Waldrop, 59 
Mary E. Wingo, 63 

COUCH, Annie Maud, 
58 

George W., 198 
L.B . 198 
T. R., 198 
Thomas E., 58 

COVINGTON, Daniel 
W., 16 

COWARD, Betty N., 21 
James E., 21 

COX, Bius, Jr., 205 
Charles Raymond, 

205 

COX , Dr. M.C., 92 
Emmet Olymthus, 93 
Essie Hartin , 93 
Francis W., 223 
Infant, 93 
L. E . , 93 
Lona Joanna , 93 
Minnie W., 93 
Orfila Fountain, 93 
Oscar Ozell, 93 
Reb~cca M., 92 
S . Alvin , 93 

CRAIG, Bryce, 55 
Clara M. 0., 55 

David S . , 43 
Dougl as W. , 107 
Dr . James 3 
Elizabeth; 1, 
ELLA F., 55 
John M 2 
J.B . ,Jr. , 55 
Jam~s W. , Sr . , 48 
Jane 3 
John 1,3 
John B., 55 
Lela G. 55 
Margaret Elizabeth; 

1 
Marion Foo 55 
Martha C. , 55 
Ruthe Jane 3 
Ruthe S . 2,3 
Samuel 2,3 
Shirley, 48 
Susan H. E. 3 
Thomas ; 1 , 
Unknown, 91 
William 3 
W. 4, 
WilliamH 2 
Wm. 3 

CRAWFORD, Ben F., 
192 

Betty Hari~ , 192 
Gordon, 192 
Horace H., 192 
J . Robert, 192 
Madia Bagwell , 192 
Paulin~ , 192 

CREAMER , Marvie B. 
56 

R~v . W.M., 56 
CRESSWELL, Children, 

40 
CREWS, Sarah W., 221 
CRISP, Albrose T., 

237 
Annie H., 187 
Arthur Broadus II, 

1H 
Arthur Broadus, 74 
Azilee A. , 180 
Blanche H. , 179 
Carolyn J., 179 
Cecil Wharton, 74 
Cornelia D~ndy, 134 
Dorothy Franklin, 

74 
E.H. , 187 
Elizab~th, 189 
Eugene S . , 189 
G.L. , 189 
Georgie Eugenia, 

189 
Infant , 134 
J.C., 165 
J . E., 189 
James A., 169 
John M., 187 
Lucas W., 190 
M. Eugenia D. , 187 
H. Lafayette, 179 
Hartha H. , 237 
Hary E. , 179, 187 
Hatthew B. , 187 

BURYING GROUNDS & GRAVEYARDS - LAURENS, SC VOL. 1



CRISP, Maude H. , 134 
Myrtle, 190 
Nell Fuller, 74 
Neta C. , 169 
R. Montine, 179 
Ray, 169 
Regina M. L., 190 
Robert G., 189 

CRISP, Samuel L., 189 
Sussen, 189 
Theresa S., 169 
Viola R., 187 
W.E., 237 
William E., 134 
William Rogers, 134 

CRISSON, Nancy E . 
Faulkner, 17 

CROCKER, Elizabeth, 
81 

John G. , 50 
Julia A. " 50 

CROW, Addie J., 127 
Anni e C., .60 
Cora Ballew, 127 
David Rossie , 60 
James P., 60 
Lou Ella, '47 

CROWDER, Mattie D., 
197 

T. George, 197 
CUILBERTSON, James 

Henry, 106 
Ella B., 87 
John H., 87 
Alice M., 117 
Alma B. Langston, 

96 
Annie PROFFITT, 96 
Burley Young, 96 
Carroll watkins, 

106 
Clyde C., 220 
Clyde 1'1.,231 
E.S., 128 
Elizabeth M. , 231 
EllaR.,61 
Fred Warren, 117 
H. Preston, 62 
Harold Y., 96 
Infant, 87 
Jay B., 231 
Joel Andy, 128 
John Dennis, 106 
John H., 87 
Lewis A., 231 
Louise Workman, 117 
Lucia Bell, 106 
Lula Moore, 117 
Lydia M., 220 
Merti e Lee, 106 
Metta Elhabeth, 

106 
Rachel, 60 
Robert, 41 
Roger E., 62 
Rosa L. , 225 
Susan 1'1., 32 
T. Claude, 61 
Victoria B., 62 
Wade H., 33, 117 
Thomas Berley, 96 

CUNNINGHAM, Agnes 
(Nancy), 163 
Agnes G. R., 38 
Alice, 143 
Ann, 39 
Anne Patton, 161 
Annie Estelle, 143 
Annie Sue, 143 
Ben Martin, 102 
Ben jamin D., 38 
Benjamin Y., 39 
Bessie G.,156 
Bessie, 143 
Capt. John S., 148 
Clarence, 39 

INDEX 

CUNNINGHAM, Della M., 
102 

E. McLees, 151 
E . Y. , 156 
Edwin T., 160 
Elihu, 100 
Eliza F. Blakely, 

148 
Elizabeth C., 100 
Elizabeth P., 39 
Elizabeth T., 148 
Ella Womack, 156 
Emily M., 39 
Elmla F .. 38 
Eugene Shaw, 103 
Eula Lee, 100 
Eulala J., 95 
Florhee Pinson H., 

102 
Floride C., 39 
George H. , Sr . , 106 
George Lewisa, 161 
George 1'1., 143 
Gustavus Watts, 95 
Hennie Elkin, 95 
Henrietta L., 94 
Henry, 148 
Hettie, 94 
Hugh B., 38 
Hugh L., 106 
Hugh R., 38 
Infant, 94, 95, 102 
James 1'1., 106 
Jessie, 102 
John Kirk, 148 
John 1'1 . , 106 
John, 39 
John, Jr., 38 
John D., 173 
Jones, 102 
Joseph H.L., 94 
Joseph Lewis, 95 
Kate Itson, 106 
Kate Langston, 95 
Larry Douglas, 102 
Lil a May, 17 
Lillie M. Stewart, 106 
Louisa, 39 
Marguerite, 106 
Martha S., 94 
Martha, 156 
Mary E., 151 
Mathew C. , 94 
Mattie Hipp , 95 
Oscar C., 102 
Pamela, 39 
Patrick, 39 
Robert A., 94 
Robert Lee, 94 
Robert N. , 38 
Robert, 39 
Robert Turner, 143 
Ruth, 102 
Sallie D., 173 
Samuel, 156 
Sarah, 235 
William Lawrence, 

95 
William P., 39 
Will iam, 39 
Willie, 156 
William C., 173 

CURETON, John, 
Senr., 69 

CURRY, David Pierce, 
161 

DABAGE, Rebecca 3 
DANIEL, Alvin V., 51 

Grace S., 51 
DARGAVEIL, Stephanie, 

116 
DARNELL, Betty Watts, 

130 
Eva S., 195 
J. Warren, 13() 
John B. , 51 

DARNELL, Joseph Rhett, 

G 

124 
Lewis C., 195 
M. Jessie, 47 
Maggie L. Rampey, 

124 
Mary L., 47 
Willie Adger, 130 

DAVENPORT, Birket 1'1 . , 
98 . 

Carrie 0., 174 
Clar Lelia, 105 
Clara Eunice, 125 
Edwin G., 164 
Elmla J . , 22 
Elmla Sue, 105 
Estelle Motes, 105 
Frances M., 53 
Infant, 98, 164 
J. Gilliam, 164 
J., 23, 
James M., 164 
John A., 175 
John H., 22 
Joseph H., 174 
L.P., 125 
Lilly Lee, 98 
Lou Ella C., 175 
M. Canie, 22 
M. Lula, 22 
M. 1'1., 23, 
Martin Shaw, 105 
Mary E., 98 
Mary 1'1., 23, 
Maude C., 98 
N.B., 164 
lIancy E., 164 
lIancy E., 164 
P . S. Brooks, 23, 
Pierce Butler, 125 
S.E., 125 
Samuel E., 164 
Suna E., 22 
Susan S., 164 
Tallulah Jane, 98 
Theresa, 164 
Thomas Poole, 98 
Thos. J., 22 

DAVIS, A.Y . , 199 
Abigail, 40 
Agatha Louisa, 112 
Agnes B., 121 
Alvin, 229 
Annette Culbertson, 

100 
Annie, 40 
Annie F., 55 
Arthur G., 199 
C. otto, 54 
Callie V .. 112 
Capt. Jas., 40 
Constance Sullivan, 

127 
Dewitt, 107 
Dr. John H., 112 
Ed. T., 75 
Edwin Conway, 112 
Eliza E., 112 
Elizabeth, 40 
Elizabeth, Jr., 215 
Elizabeth, Sr., 215 
Ellie B., 55 
Ernest, 213 
Ethel Reeder, 122 
Eugene F., 112 
Eula M. B., 227 
Eva L., 55 
Everett Mills, 127 

DAVIS, Florence F., 
233 

Frances Boyd, 104 
Francis Hal1\Pton, 

112 
Frank D., 55 
Franklin 1'1., 127 

DAVIS, Franklin, 75 
Fred D. "Ike," 107 
G. B., 40 
Gardner 1'1., 114 
George, 40 
Gordon R .. 57 
Grover, 229 
Henry ·C., 215 
Henry Culver, 215 
Henry Lowell, 75 
Henry R., 227 
Henry, Jr., 215 
Herbert L., 33 
Infant, 199 
J .W., 122 
James Austin, 121 
James Franklin, M. 

D. , 112 
James Thomas, 100 
James 1'1., 112 
James William, M. 
D., 112 
John Calhoun, 112, 

113 
John E., 75 
John 1'1., 100 
John, Esq., 40 
Joseph McJunkin, 

104 
Judge J. J., 40 
L. Geaner, 75 
L.C., 213 
Lanney, 213 
Lawrence, 221 
Lessie S., 75 
Lester F . , 76 
Lillian 1'1., 33 
M. A., 40 
M. S., 40 
Mary Barbare, 100 
Mary G., 55 
Mary Louisa, 112 
Nancy Emily Watts, 

112 
Nellie B., 54 
Patricia Ann, 112 
R., 213 
Robert Creswell, 

112 
Robert 1'1., 221 
Robert, 213 
Roy J., Jr., 54 
Ruby Henton, 113 
Runie Reeder, 127 
S. Jeff , 233 
S. Wright, 121 
Sarah Ann, 112 
Victor 1'1., 114 
Virl D., 76 
Wallace S .. 127 
Will B., S5 
William Preston, 75 
Zelime LaBorde, 112 

DAY, E.F., 244 
Nancy, 244 
Nathaniel, 244 

DEAN, Alice Covington, 
15 

Emory T., 15, 
Grace Owings, 108 
Job, 240 
John F., 80 
Joseph W., 80 
Lola Payne, 217 
Rebecca J., 80 
Robbie Mae, 217 
Samuel Watts, 217 

DEEN, Mrs. A.L., 106 
DEFOY, Sally, 89 
DELOACH, John 1'1., 219 

William E., 219 
DELONG, Mary Garrett, 

207 
DEMPSEY, C. Odetta, 

145 

BURYING GROUNDS & GRAVEYARDS - LAURENS, SC VOL. 1



DONN~N . Infant . 114 
Izora Sloan. 114 
John R .• 114 
John 5 . • 114 
John Wesley. 114 
Jos e ph Wesley. 114 
L. Hason. 116 
Lena. 114 
Lucy Faye . 114 
Hami e Todd. 115 
Hary Langston. 114 
Mattie E .• 114 
Mattie Jane. 115 
Nancy Goodwin. 114 
R. James. 114 
Robert C .• 114 
Robert Toombs. 115 
T . Wade . 114 
WilliamJ .• 114 

DOOLITTLE. Eugene C.W .• 62 
DOUGL~S. ~ . • 212 

Ellen . 201 
Homer Lee. 212 
L . • 212 
Matilda Caroline. 

201 
Willie Hay . 212 

DOVER . Earl. 199 
Perry Nola . 199 

DOWNEY . Sarah . 233 
DRENNEN. John W . • 228 

Nannie E . • 131 
DRIGGERS. Cleo. 47 
DRUMMOND. Ethel 

Culbertson. 117 
DUCKER . Elizabeth 

Carter. 137 
Joseph Francis . 137 

DUCKETT.Elizabeth 4. 
Dinah . 213 
Ellen E . • 237 
Sallie Etolia 
Knight. 200 
T . B .• 237 
Thomas B . • 200 

DOUGL~SS . William. 201 
DUKES. Eugenia. 181 

Irene B . • 181 
J . H .• 181 

DUN C~N . ~Ibert C . • 121 
David . 214 
Eli zabeth . 215 
Emma D .• 214 
Frances ~nn. 215 
George E .• 214 
George . 214 
Infant . 216 
Isabel . 214 
J . Hix W •• 216 
James. 214 
Jane . 214 
John T . • 215 
Joseph RUSSELL. 214 
Joseph. 214 
Joshua. 214 
Laura J . • 216 
Lillie May . 120 
Linda. 214 
Mary. 216 
Miranda. 214 
O. C . • 120 
Paulina ~ .• 216 
Richard. 63 
Rignal. 215 
Robert L.. 214 
Thomas J . • 215 

DUNL~P. Dr . R.S .• 79 
Elihu. 79 
Ella Petrel Ie . 136 
Henry William. 80 
Henry. 79 
Henry. 79 
Isaac. 79 
John. 79 
John. Esq .• 79 
Lelia Petrell . 79 
Major William. 79 

INDEX 

DUNL~P. Margaret . 79 
Hary. 79 

DUNL~P. Ri chard. 79 
William . 80 

DUNN. ~ndy . 89 
DUNN~W~Y. Cathran . 64 

Claude. 116 
Dather . 64 
Fletcher. 116 
Florence. 116 
Janie E . • 116 
Lillie L . • 116 
R. Lewis. 64 
Velma W . • 64 

DUPRE. Hary C . • 235 
DUPREE. Hargaret Ramsay. 

110 
Robert Behill. 110 

DURHAH . Sarah S .• 222 
Willis E .• 222 

DUVALL . ~nnie L. 
George . Dr . 141 
Harris. 91 
C. W . • 9 
Dr. George W .• 141 
Infant. 144 
Isabel . 141 
J . H .• 144 
Lewis J . • 141 
Lisa ~nn. 57 
Oc tavia. 141 
Ruth. 9 
Stella. 9 
William McLeese . 144 

DYB~LL . Charles H .• 169 
E~STERBY . Wm . Ambrose. 

228 
EDGINS . Joney. 91 
EDW~RDS . ~lma R . • 195 

Clyde M . • 195 
Hobi e. 90 
Horace B . • 195 
P . Byron. 195 
Vera R . • 195 

ELDRIDGE . Infant. 60 
ELLEDGE . Bunjamin H . • 41 

Eliza. 41 
Ephraim. 41 
James F . • 41 
Joshua. 41 
Rebecca. 41 
W. H • • 41 

ELLERBE.. C. A.. 50 
ELLIS . ~r. T . J . • 186 

Tommie J .• 186 
ELLISON. Mrs . Haley. 235 
ELMORE. Carrie 5 .• 38 

Edna G .• 121 
Elihu. 38 
Ella B • • 38 
J . G • • 38 
J . Thomas. 38 
Judge W. , 121 
L . C., 38 
Logan E., 38 
Lury C., 38 
Mary Ella G., 38 
Mary F . , 38 
Ulysses 5., 38 
W. Berry, 38 

ENTREKIN, Claude 0., 
206 

Claudia, 206 
David J., 206 
Dewey Leroy. 206 
Eugenia Burns. 206 
J .G . • 206 
James F . • 211 
James H .• 206 
James R .• 194 
Leatha W., 194 
Mary M .• 211 
N. E .• 206 
Rosabel P., 206 

EPPLEY. Betty Sue , 57 
Franklin L .• 57 
Loyd James. 57 

7 

EPPLEY . Margaret L .• 57 
Paul D .• 57 

EPTING. J. Lester . 161 
Virginia S .• 161 

ESTEES. Clarence E . • 223 
Marvin H. , 223 

ESTES , Haskell. 223 
Joel F .• 223 
Lydia B . • 223 

EVANS. Lucy W. 
Barksdale. 66 
Virginia R. , 62 

EN~THERS. Clyde. 32 
FAGAN . Claude V .• Jr . • 127 

Claude V . • Sr . , 127 
F~HEY, Patrick G., 150 
FAIRBAIRN, Aler, 8 

Catherine 8 
Jas. , 8 
Margaret, 8 
Samuel, 8 

F~IRBE I RN , ~lexander , 8 
Cathrine, 8 

FALLS, Infant , 90 
FANT, Elizabeth, 216 

Infants, 216 
Lidia Frances, 216 
O.H . P., 216 
Samuel Perry, 216 

FARMER , Jodie Martin , 58 
M. E., 84 
Robert L. , Jr., 58 
Robert L., Sr ., 58 

F~RR~R , Samuel Sims, 133 
FARROW , Col . Thomas F . , 9 . 
FAULKNER, Joseph Dowel , 17 

Maggie B., 21 
William H. , 21 

FAULKNEN , John Ingle, 17 
FELTS , Freddie H., 99 

J . Frederick , 99 
J . ~., 68 
J. E . , 99 
Little May , 68 
Wal ter Irby , 68 

FENNELL, ~llie 
~nderson, 120 
Dr. J . L., 120 

FERGUSON Agnes Philson, 2 
~ilsey, 213 
Allen B. , 243 
~manda A. J . , 243 
Charles 4, 
Charles H. 5 
Dr. E.B., 243 
Eliza T., 188 
Eva D. , 243 
EI izabeth 4 , 
Eli zabeth B. 4, 
Henry 5 
Lucinda 5 
S . 5 
Wm Walton 2 
Infant, 143, 243 
Jane M., 243 
Julia, 213 
Lizzie R. , 243 
Lou A., 243 
Mary C. , 243 
Pierce B., 243 
Pierce B. , Jr., 243 
Richard B. , 243 
Richard C., 243 
Richard S . , 243 
Samuel, 2 
Sarah E. B. , 243 
Ward, 213 
William M. , 243 

FILSON, Alexander 3 
FINLEY, Annie, 103 

Betty Ray, 105 
Blanche A., 102 
Charley K., 78 
Claude Pitts, 107 
Della, 103 
Dr. G.T . , 102 
Elizabeth W., 107 

FINLEY , Emma C., 101 
Emma, 103 

FINLEY, G. Alton , 103 
Giff H . • 102 
Hampton, 102 
Harrison . 103 
Henry . 103 
Herman H. , 102 
Infant s . 103 
J .H., 102 
James 0 . , 78 
J ohn Robert , 103 
John, 103, 107 
Lillian Mari e , 103 
Lilli e G., 100 
Lillie, 95 
Louella O'Dell , 103 
Hami e , 103 
Ma r garet Ma r t i n , 

103 
Hary J ., 103 
Mary Strong . 103 
Me li ssa , 10 3 
Mu ri el E., 103 
Nancy , 102 
Nannie , 103 
Percy W., 103 
Richa r d R., 78 
Rober t L. , 102 
Ros eann Douglas , 17 
Ruth B. , 103 
Sue C. , 102 
Thruman, 101 
Tommy, 95 
Vernon L. "Jack , " 

10 3 
Virginia Langston, 

103 
will i am E . " 100 
William Ray , 10 5 
Willie , 103 

FINNEY, Alice E. I , 
Isaac L. I , 
Isaac W. I, 
Isaac William I , 
John 1 . 
Johnnie L. I , 
Lucinda I, 
Mary S . I, 
Thomas L. ; 1 . 
Winnie L. 1 . 

FLEMING, Charles W. , 
45 

Iona E., 57 
James, 80 
John F ., 57 
Rebecca, 80 
Samuel, 80 
William , 80 

FLOYD, Annie P . , 155 
Henry L., 155 

FOLKER , Eunice P. 3 
Eunice Penelope 3 
Patrick 3 
Rev. Patrick H. 3 
Three infants 3 

FOLLETT, Willie M., 
122 

FOOSHE , John, 123 
FORD, Ernest B. , 62 

Hattie P ., 62 
FORESTER, Lillian 

Fores ter , 113 
H. Anthony , 113 
Unknown, 113 

FORGY . Asa, 65 
Etha L. 
(Barksdale), 65 
J . H., 65 
J . 0 . , 65 
Jonathan, 65 
Martha R. (Hoore), 

65 
Sarah Jones . 65 

FORSHEE, Martha . 132 
FOUCHE , Talula A. 

Dendy, 134 

BURYING GROUNDS & GRAVEYARDS - LAURENS, SC VOL. 1



FOWELAR, William, 152 
FOWLER, Annie E., 92 

Brooks, 92 
Caroline Cheshire, 

203 
charles L., 47 
charles, 152 
Charlie D., 46 
David C., 204 
David R., 153 
Eliza, 81. 199 
Elizabeth R., 203 
Elizabeth, 31, 81, 

152 
Euphemia, 81 
Infant, 81, 93 
Isabella, 152 
J . D., 199 
J .R., 204 
James W., 152 
James, 152 
John W., 203 
John, 31 
Lawrence L., 46 
Levisa, 204 
Lida Rebecca, 199 
Lola, 204 
Louise E., 171 
Luther H., 92 
Hartha E., 46 , 92 
Hary J . B., 31 
Hary R., 81 
Hattie 0 ., 92 
Nancy H. , 204 
Nancy, 151 
O.F . , 204 
Ostelle Hartin, 93 
Richard, 81 
Thompson, 203, 204 
W.L., 203 
Wesley, 31 
Wiley, 204 
William Walter, 199 
Wi II 13m, 151 
Willie T . , 31 
Willie, 204 
Wililiam H., 203 
101m. D. , 204 

FOY, Horace H., 111 
FRADY, Alice R., 210 

Alma H., 58 
Infant, 201 
Joseph 0., 201 
Noel F., 58 
Ora Nil e, 201 

FRANKS, A. J., 150 
Allis A., 236 
Andrew C., 236 
Charles A., 199 
Charles C., 156 
Charles, 244 
D.A., 152 
Dora J. T., 236 
Dorcas J., 236 
Ellen, 210 
Enuna E., 229 
Enuna 0., 55 
Emma S., 237 
Eppie, 244 
Fred A., 238 
Guy T., 236 
Infant, 150 
Infants, 199 
J.H., 229 
James Horace, 154 
John Luther, 156 
John H., 237 
Juanita, 49 
Kathleen, 49 
Lidie E., 237 
Lucy G., 149 
Hartha J., 199 
Hary Alice, 160 
Hary E. K. , 238 
Hattie, 154 
Maurice Austin,199 

INDEX 

FRANKS, Hay, 60 
Hildred D., 49 
!'Iancy C., 237 
Nannie Blakely, 156 
Nannie J ., 237 
Oscar G. , 236 
Ray L., 49 
Robert James, 156 
Robert Read, 156 
Robert, 149 
Samuel G., 55 
Samuel, 244 
Susan H.,Hiss, 148 
T.B ., 152 
Theodoci a, 237 
William A., 236 
William H., 244 
Enoch Abner, 17 
Enoch W., 17 
J. R., 37 
Jennie L. Moore, 17 
John H., 220 
Kate A., 220 
Hartha, 37 
Victoria D., 17 

FREYLISH, Mary Feeny, 
150 

FRIDY, Fred H., 220 
Louise, 220 
Maggie B., 220 
Pearl, 220 

FRYER, John, 82 
William H., 82 

FULLER, Addie Simpson, 
139 

Adolphus Pickens, 
71 

Allie J., 185 
Alsey, 70, 71 
Amanda I., 68 
Arne li a C . , 22 9 
Anne Jane, 70 
Annie L., 229 
Antho Watts, 139 
Anthony C., 229 
Anthony v., 229 
A.R. ,Dr., 136 
Anthony C.,Dr., 229 
Benjamin Rutledge, 

135 
Billy Ray, 82 
Blanche P., 184 
C. Morton, 35, 135 
Calvin Lafayette, 

139 
Cal vin Phillips, 

135 
Carolyn A., 53 
Carrie B., 139 
Carrie P . , 49 
Caspar W., 229 
Catherine G., 70 
Claude B., 21 
F.G. ,Dr., 71 
E. Franklin, 73 
E. Jones, 17 
Edward P., 71 
Edwin F., 119 
Edwin P., 229 
Effie W., 135 
Eliza P., 42 
Elizabeth Watts, 

135 
Elizabeth, 68 
Enuna E., 184, 185 
Emma Lee Wharton, 

74 
Eugene, 23, 
Eula Wharton, 119 
Fannie Tillman, 136 
Floyd R. , 53 
Franklin M., 74 
Gena, 70 
Glenn A., 228 
Glenn S., 228 
Green Benton, 60 

FULLER, Guy P., 49 
H. C., 23, 

8 

H. Calvin, 23, 
119 

Harold Vernon, 139 
Hattie E., 68 
Helen B., 53 
Henry B., 60 
Henry, 22 
Hugh H., 184 
Hughes. 49 
Ida Lee W., 32 
Ida Lee, 17 
Ida W., 21 
Infant, 139, 185 
Infants, 229 
J. C., 22 
J. Inez, 70 
James Calvin, 139 
James W., 70 
Jane, 72 
Jannie, 139 
Jerome, 22 
Jessee, 71 
Jessie B., 69 
Jessie V., 87 
John A., 228 
John O'Dell, 71 
John R., 74 
John, 71 
Katie, 87 
L. E., 23, 
Leonide Wharton, 

119 
Lessie, 74 
Lidie A., 68 
Lillian Almeria, 71 
Lillie, 220 
Lois, 228 
Lui a Cannon, 60 
Hae Bell Verden, 86 
Malissa J., 70 
Mamie E., 73 
Mamie S., 228 
Margater, 71 
Harguerite Tillman, 

136 
Hartha A., 49 
Martha M. Stokes, 

74 
Mary Allan Pauline, 

23, 
Hary Ann, 119 
Hary B., 165 
Mary E., 68 
Mary Eugenia, 135 
Hary N., 70 
Hary, 49 
Haudalene S., 70 
Meta S., 229 
Millie, 69 
Hinnie L., 21 

Missie, 139 
Nancy Ruth, 76 
P. H. E., 23, 
Pink, 70 
Ralph Wharton, 70 
Ruth O'Dell, 70 
Ruth, 229 
S. Estelle, 23, 
S. H., 31 
S.T., 73, 74 
Sallie A., 135 
Sallie A. ,Miss, 22 
Sam W., 69 
Sarah Alice, 87 
Sarah, 71 
Silas, 69 
Solomon H., 68 
Susan D., 22 
Susan E., 71 
Thos. J., 31 

FULLER, W.C.I. Lee, 
69 

Warren H., 21 
Will, 139 
William A., 185 
William G., 70 
Willie Hae, 22 

FULLER, Wililiam P., 139 
Wm. A., 71 

FULHER, Joyce Ann, 116 
William V., 116 

FUNK, George, 40 
Kitturah, 40 

GAINES, Ben, 181 
Emily F ., 93 
Hary Penn, 110 
R. Pendleton, 110 
Sarah Reid Ramsey, 
110 
W. Leila, 230 

GAMBRELL, Annie P., 97 
Hary Belle Hood, 

111 
Ri chard F., 97 
Roy C., 221 
Samuel Chester, III 

GARLINGTON, Albert A. , 
223 

Maria B., 223 
GARMON, Albert T., 56 
GARMON, Ed. 53 

James C., 59 
Louise B., 59 
Susie H., 53 

GARNER, James H., 211 
Tracie M., 211 
Wi lliam R., 211 

GARRET, Nanny, 80 
Siles, 80 

GARRETT, Albert S., 
182 

All en, 215 
Amanda C., 208 
Ann Owsley, 200 
Ann, 207 
Auston Claton, 208 
Billy J., 52 
Carrie L., 203 
Catharine, 193 
Charles A., 52 
Charles A., 59 
Charlie, 209 
Christie A., 46 
Clara W., 194 
Daniel, 213 
Darius, 207 
David H., 208 
Dennis, 209 
Dora Godfrey, 199 
Ed H., 114 
Edna, 52 
Edward H., 208 
Edward, 200, 207, 
208 
Effie Lee 5., 208 
Eliot, 209 
Ellendor, 208 
ELZA C., 208 
Enoch, 80 
Ethal L. Davis, 100 
Gena Henry, 212 
Gladys Virginia, 
212 
H. E., 209 
H., 209 
H.P., 207, 207 
Harlow, 209 
Harriett, 52 
Haynie, 207 
Henry Clarence, 194 
Henry, 209 
Idella Fowler, 204 
Infant, 46, 89, 203 
Infants, 207 

BURYING GROUNDS & GRAVEYARDS - LAURENS, SC VOL. 1



GARRETT, Isabella 
Poole, 207 

J . H. , 208 
J .T ., 207 
James R., 203, 212 
Jane Curry , 207 
Jane E. , 208 
Jerry, 195 
John, 193 
Julia Putnam, 207 
Lillie Bell, 204 
Lydia R. , 194 
M. Young, 197 
Mahala Brice, 202 
Malinda, 207 , 208 
Mamie F., 59 
Margaret Jeanette, 

115 
Mary Scruggs, 207 
Mary, 215 
Maxie A. , 46 
Mil dred S . , 200 
Mollie D., 114 
N. D. , 209 
Nicholas, 209 
Olive, 209 
Othelia, 205 
P . I. , 203 
R. D., 209 
R. H. , 209 
R. S . , 209 
Rachel, 213 
Ray Z. , 194 
Robert V. , 203 
S.M., 203, 204 
Salley, 193 
Sam, 115 
Samuel M. , 221 
Sara Peterson, 115 
Sarah E., 208 
Sarah, 209 
Silas, 213 
Susannah, 216 
Thomas, 193 
Unknown, 207 
Vernon T., 200 
W. Allen, 199 
W. Carl , Jr . , 208 
W. Clyde, 200 
W. B. , 52 
W. H., 207, 208 
Wil burn E. , 50 
William Carl, 208 
William Jack, 209 
William Lafyette, 

207 
Wilma K., 208 
Worden A., 52 

GARY, Lillian Rush, 
125 

GARY , R. Claudia, 125 
GAULT , Ada B., 47 

John B., 47 
GAULTNEY, Rufus P., 46 

Willie, 47 
GAUSE, Martha C. H., 

223 
GAYMON, James C., 53 

Laura B., 53 
Mamie Albert, 126 

GENNINGS, F.M., 114 
GEORGE. Carrie E. C. , 

227 
Esther L., 225 
Infants, 227 
J. Scott, 227 
Mary E"",a , 227 
Mattie B. M. , 225 

GIBBS, Carroll D., 222 
Clare A. , 222 
Effie, 219 
Florence S. ,. 222 
Java M., 219 
Mary D., 227 
T. Gary, 227 
Miley H. , 219 

GILL, Jane, 145 
Thomas, 145 

INDEX 

GILLESPIE, Cornelia 
P . , 49 

Everett R., 49 
Georgeain , 49 
John M. , 49 
N. Lucile , 49 
W. Raymond, 76 

GILLIAM, Daisy 
Hampton, 213 
Elizabeth T. J . , 213 
John R. , 213 
Laura Jane, 213 
Nancy Banks, 104 

GINN, Shirley Si"",ons, 
113 

GLASCOW, Infant 3 
J. L. 3 
John L. 1, 3 
S . E. 3 
Sarah E. 1, 3 
Winfield Scott 3 

GLENN, Florence R. , 84 
Geneva, 21 
John Jerry , 84 
Kate S., 226 
Mat tie, 226 
William H. , 226 

GODDARD, Infant, 176 
Jennie C., 176 
William E. , M. D., 

176 
GODFREY, Ansel 

Blakely, 148 
B. Frank, 148 
Benet Kathryn, 148 
Bessie E. C., 148 
Benet F.,Dr., 148 
Frances E., 148 
Infant , 209 
Kirk C., 148 
Lucille H., 127 
Paul C., 127 

GODWIN , Martha Lou, 
104 

GOEN, Mary Grace, 56 
Mattie B. , 56 
Nona W., 56 

GOGGANS, Mackie B. , 
170 

Sarah , 170 
Silas H. , 170 

GOLDEN, Dora L., 31 
Fleetwood , 179 
Jacob M. , 31 
Lucinda, 32 
Mamie E., 31 
Nancy J . , 132 

GOLDING, Edward Van, 
123 

~~d~e(~+j~or65123 
Edward Van, 123 
Ellen M., 165 
Furman I., 118 
George M., 38 
Ida J ., 38 
Infant , 38 
John N., 38 
K.B., 165 
Mary A. Miller, 119 
McGowan, 165 
William Harvey, 119 
Wm. J. , 38 

GOLIGHTLY, Roy, 206 
Verdie, 206 
W. G. , 206 

GOODMAN, Beauford B., 
178 

Bluford, 178 
Carrie A., 178 
Carrie B. , 177 
Charley M., 177 
Ela F., 178 
Emil y E., 17J1 
Gordon, 178 
John M. , 177 

9 

GOODMAN, Laura W. B. , 
179 

Lena B., 177 
Nellie Miller, 137 
Nora J ., 177 
Pearl, 178 
Penn B., 178 
Samuel Brooks, 137 
Sudie 178 

GOODWIN, Beulah C., 
156 

C. Hench, 186 
Mabel E. , 156 
Margaret C., 149 
O. Pierce, 156 
Orene, 156 
Robert, 149 

GRAHAM, Caroline 
Boyd, 134 
Jackson Calhoun, 

134 
Jackson Calhoun, 

Jr., 138 
Lodema Smith, 138 

GRANT, Benjamin F . , 
173 

Elizabeth, 173 
John C., 135 
John Malcolm , 135 
Maggie L. Smith, 

135 
Roy, 135 

GRAY, Pauline T., 169 
GREEN, Frances, 167 

W.W., 167 
William, 167 

GREER, James A. , 218 
Lilly A., 218 

GREGORY, Anna S., 170 
Gertrude, 51 
Infant, 170 
L . G., 51 
R.M., 56 
Ruby P . , 78 
Theodore, 209 
Wade L., 170 
Wade, Jr., 170 
Walker E., 78 

GREYLISH, Hugh, 150 
GRIFFIN, Agnes Philo, 

79 
Charles Carrol, 79 
Dudley, 65 
E.L., 200 
Eliza Knight, 103 
Eloise B., 181 
Eugene Dunlap, 79 
Eula Lee, 79 
Gladys, 177 
Hattie Hunter, 79 
Infant, 166 
Janie K., 65 
John E., 167 
John Franklin, 79 
Kittie S., 79 
Lula M., 167 
Macie L., 177 
Margaret Hunter, 79 
Margaret S., 79 
Mary A., 125 
Moses, 126 
Mancy, 200 
P.E . , 61 
Paula Ann, 192 
R. Walter, 181 
Sallie, 126 
W.J., 65 
William Dunlap, 79 
William E., 177 

GROSS, ALICE C., 33 
GRUBBS, Annie May, 61 
GRUBER, John H., 77 

Mary V., 77 
GUDERSON, Carl 

Quincey, 149 

GUDERSON, F . E . , 149 
John, 149 
Little Den, 149 
Thomas C., 149 

GUEST, Joseph J., 168 
Lou T., 168 

GUINN, G.M.F., 63 
GUITHRIE, Mary G., 170 
GUTHRIE, Belle B., 170 

Joe A., 170 
GUY, Harry W. , 59 

Hary R. , 59 
GWINN , A. Rebecca, 63 

Bertha A. Leopard, 
78 

Broadus Brooks , 
Sr . , 78 

Dallas M., 63 
Dolly Burton, 63 
Kate V. , 63 
Larry, 62 
Roy Edwin, 63 
Roy, 63 

H __ , E., 214 
H __ , N.E . 214 
HACKMAN , Anne G. B. , 

218 
HAIRSTON, Bettie, 86 

Catherine, 86 
Charlie L. , 87 
Dr. T.D., 86 
Edna A. , 76 
Elizabeth Jeanes, 

87 
Infant, 87 
Julian, 87 
Lidie G. , 87 
Lucretia S., 87 
Marion, 86 
Nancy S., 87 
R. Glynn, 76 
R.O., 87 
Thomas B. , 87 
Georgia, 43 
Infant, 32 
Izora D. , 32 
John E., 41 
John Hanning, 163 

HAMBIE, Jas. P., 64 
Massie Holmes, 64 

HAMILTON, Jennie. 130 
HAMM, James Edward, 

160 
James, 159 
Leroy Blease, 160 
Harion Ann B. , 160 
Martha Susan, 159 
Hinor C. , 159 
Mannie, 159 
T~l~~dge L., 159 
Wl Ilam B., 159 

HAMMOND, James P. 
(Riley), 64 

Mary O. Putnam, 64 
HANDRIX, Mary F. P . , 

55 
HANKS , John F., 76 

Kenneth A., 76 
Nellie J., 76 

HANNA , Alice M. C., 170 
Ella M., 59 
George B., 185 
George H. , 171 
George H., 171 
J . W. , 9 
John M., 9 
John W .. 170 
Kate M., 171 
Katharine, 9 
Lewis D., 171 
Lola B., 185 
Mannie M. , 171 
Sara Jane , 171 
Sarah Duvall, 9 
William T. , 59 

HARDY, Christopher, 
234 

BURYING GROUNDS & GRAVEYARDS - LAURENS, SC VOL. 1



HARMON, Alma E. , 175 
Josiephine G., 175 
Minnh L. , 229 
Daniel G. , 175 

HARRINGTON, Edward C., 
64 

HARRIS, Venie C. , 126 
Barn!!y C., 229 
B!!atrice L., 91 
B!!ssie L. , 229 
Bessi!! Owens, 91 
Carl C. , 227 
Caroline H. Boozer, 

122 
Eva C. , 227 
Fay Chan!!y, 91 
Frank E., 126 
Gladys Lanford, 75 
J . B. , 126 
J . D., 91 
James A. , 126 
John R . , 91 
Lanham, 75 
Lucinda Fay, 91 
M. Jane, 126 
Mary C., 126 
Mary E. McCrady, 

125 
Mary J., 122 
Mrs . N.C., 126 
Raymer K., 227 
Richard J., 126 
Richard Hayne, 75 
Richard, 126 
Roy L!!.wis, 91 
S~lli!! othello, 22 
Thomas E. , 122 
Thomas, 126 
Thomas, 126 
Hi II i am R., M. D., 

122 
will iam, 126 

HARRISON, L!!st!!r L., 
118 

Rachel V. , 118 
HART, Hannah, 65 
HARTSELL, Mari!! Bouknight, 

59 
Oscar I., 59 

HASSlE, Viola H., 83 
HAHKINS, Alic!!, 63 

Carl, 63 
Chari es W., 206 
Christopher S . , 206 
Gloria H., 206 
Kate H., 206 
Kieth H., 206 
Manly E., 206 
Ronald A., 206 
Timothy C., 206 

HAYES, Jessie, 21 
HAZEL, Hugh Lawr!!nce, 

207 . 
Infant, 207 
James D. , 207 
Mary Ruth, 207 
Ola Hae, 207 

HAZLE, Amanda V., 207 
Andrew P., 207 
Annie Hae , 207 
Clara Puckett, 61 
David Roland, 61 
Infant, 207 
J.H. 207 
James R., 207 
Janie G., 195 
Jani!!, 207 
John H. , 195 
Ludi!! A., 61 
Ora L!!e, 61 
Thelma, 195 
Hillie, 207 

HEATON, Carolyn, 64 
HEFFERNAN, Sarah Ida, 

90 
HELLAMS, A. Clyd!!, 199 

Blanch!! B., 192 

INDEX 

HELLAMS, Bruce, 192 
Erskine Lee, 69 
L. wallace, 199 
Hattie Lou Bagwell 

191 
Robert, 192 
Hilliam Harcus, 191 

HELHS, Eloise P., 122 
HEMBREE, B.H. (Buck), 

193 
Infant, 193 
Marvin, 193 

HEMBREE, Hary Leula 
B . , 193 
Toby, 193 

HENDERSON, Allie E., 
23, 

Am!!lia G. Thomas, 202 
B., 34 
Barbary, 35 
B!!lle, 34 
Dr. N. H., 34 
Edith, 34 
Edwin Hastin, 120 
Elizabeth, 164 
George D., 31 
Hal, 31 
Hattie 0., 34 
Hugh S., 35 
Infant, 34 
Irene Harris, 120 
J . Frank, 31 
J., 24, 
J .M .. 164 
James F., 34 
Jennie F., 31 
John E., 120 
John H., IS, 31 
John R., 31,35 
Julia Frances, 15 
Julia Harie, 120 
L. J., 24, 
L. J., 31 
La fayet te, 202 
Lucinda H., 31 
Lucinda P., 31 
Halinda, 31 
Hartha A., 34 
Martha, 35 
Hary E. , 34 
Hinnie Floyd, 23, 
Nannie G., 178 
Rebecca T., 31 
Richard, 35 
S. Ophe II a, 23, 
Sallie Boyd, 15 
Sara M., 134 
Sarah, 34 
Smith J., 35 
Sue, 35 
Sumle Ophelia, 23, 
T. B., 35 
T. H., 35 
Thomas, 34 
H. H., 23, 
Hm. Kenneth, 178 
Hm. M., 35 

HENDRICKS, Lila Lee 
D., III 

HENDRIX, Bell Jones, 
136 

Charles A., 176 
Estelle J., 176 
.Faye N., 137 
George H., 176 
H. D., 136 
Henry D., 136 
Hugh L., 136 
John H., 176 
John, 214 
Martha, 214 
Rachel, 214 
Thomas, 214 
Willie B., 176 
Hyli!! H. , 137 

HENRY, D.T. D!!an, 106 
Elizabeth F., 106 
Infant, 106,141 

HENRY, Isab!!lla A., 
147 

J.H., 106 
Jam!!s M., 106 
John L., 95 
John P., 106 
Matthew H., 147 
Rob!!rt Jam!!s, 145 
Rosamond, 95 
Talulah, 106 

HENSON,Eleze, 155 
Ida 0., 155 

HEPLET, Hilliam 124 
HERBERT, Lucy P., 58 
HICKS, John B., 46 
HIGGINS, James B., 92 

Lizzie 0., 92 
Permelia J., 92 

HIGHSMITH, Seth King, 
134 

HILL B.F., 36 
Mary A., 226 
Hylie E., 226 
Addi!! B., 226 
Allen C., 195 
Anna, 215 
Annie C. E., 32 
Archie L., Sr. 207 
Archie M., 177 
Benj. R., 36 
Bennie F., 21 
Byrd B., 146 
C.H., 59 
Carrie B. H., 227 
Clara Haynsworth 

H!!lls, 127 
Claudi!!, 88 
Curtis, 214 
Edwin N., 209 
Elijah, 214 
Elizabeth A. C., 

181 
Elizabeth R. , 36 
Elizabeth R., 213 
Eliuie, 33 
Ella C .. 176 
Eula, 36 
Eva G., 176 
Florence, 228 
Franc!!s H., 227 
Grov!!r C., 32 
Hilliard J., 146 
Holloway, 216 
Hugh W., 227 
Ida D. Garrett, 207 
Infant, 32, 175 
Infants, 207 
Irwin G., 176 
J.H., 176 
James 3 
James E., 69 
Jam!!s Franklin, 21 
Jam!!s Harold, 108 
Jam!!s S., 227 
James T., 121 
James Thomas 3 
Jam!!s H., 175 
Jam!!s, 60 
Jan!!, 32 
Janie M. Smith, 120 
Janie N., 21 
Janie H., 115 
Jas. C., 228 
Jessie C., 177 
Jessie R., 177 
Jessie S., 134 
Jim H., 176 
John C. (Jack), 

135,176 
John T., 88 
John, 32 
L. Mitchel, n6 
Lewis Richard 3 
Liddy Mae, 60 
Lillian G., 176 
Lillie A., 69 
Louanna Curry, 59 

10 

HILL, Lucille C., 195 
Lucinda Adair, 88 
Luella 1., 185 
M.A. 3 
Martha A. 3 
Martha Elizabeth, 

21 
Martin S., 36 
Mary Ann, 242 
Mary E., 32 
Mary 0., 176 
Mary Polina 3 
Mary, 32, 213 
Mildred, 176 
Nathan H., 60 
Rachel, 214 
Samuel J. Benjamin, 

127 
Sara Ross, 209 
Sarah E. Bell, 146 
Sarah, 216 
Stephen, 213,215 
Tabitha, 134 
H. Preston, 226 
H. R., 36 
H.H., 176 
Hiley, 226 
HilliamC . , 176 
Hilliam S . , 36 

HINTON, Elizabeth L., 
56 

John E., 56 
Yvonne D. , 56 

HIPP, Alice Boyd, 130 
Claude Johnson, 130 
Clyde S . , 130 
Infant, 130,148 
J.H.S . , 148 
John K., 148 
Mary Martin, 130 
Matti!! J. B. , 148 
Sarah K., 156 
Sidney Allen, 138 
Virginia C., 138 
Hilliam C. , 138 
Hilliam Crisp, 138 
Hilliam Marion, 138 

HITCH, John, 139 
Katherine, 139 
Nancy C., 139 
Susan E., 99 

HITT, Benny G., 128 
Carrie L., 76 
Dorothy R. Cook, 

128 
George H., 76 
H.L., 128 
Henry E., 168 

HODGES, Bessie, 128 
HOL~~rrie~nl~yt, 207 

H.C. 201 
HOLCOMBE, Ambrose H. , 

196 
Mary E. Jones, 15 
Ola R., 196 

Holland Hrs. Sarah 4, 
Addie Hae, 90 
Ansel C., 90 
Bluford R., 89 
BI uford H., 90 
Charles Quincy, 90 
Ch!!ster Bryan, 90 
Earle Henry, 90 
Elbert Rusk, 90 
Floride Cole, 132 
Infant, 89, 90 
Jane, 82 
Jeremiah R., 90 
Hargurite E., 89 
Hary O. Hright, 90 
Mary Perry, 90 
Hattie E. Henry, 90 
Missoura Bramlett, 

90 
Richard J., 135 
Rosa S .. 90 

BURYING GROUNDS & GRAVEYARDS - LAURENS, SC VOL. 1



HOLLAND, T . Hampton, 90 
Thomas, 82 
wesley C., 90 
Willie C., 90 
Wyatt Orrie, 90 

HOLLEY, Lewis J ., 
104 

HOLLINGSWORTH, A.C., 
240 

Abram A., 189 
Abram, 189 
Ada T., 189 
Andrew J., 238 
Archie H., 240 
Arthur W., 168 
B. F., 239 
Bernard Y., 168 
Bessie, 168 
Beulah 5., 238 
Brooks, 225 
Callie C., 185 
Carrie A., 239 
Cora 0., 240 
Corrie G., 185 
Dave C., 238 
Docia, 225 
Fannie H., 189 
Frances 5., 168 
Helen C., 168 
Herman D., 168 
Ida L., 242 
Infant, 242 
Infants, 185 
James I., 239 
Janie, 242 
John B., 168 
John, 185 
Joicy C., 239 
Joseph F., 238 

Laura E., 168 
Hartha E., 240 

Hary E. Dennis, 
168 

Mary E., 239 
Mary Eva, 168 
Hary G., 169 
Hattie L., 242 
Mattie P., 238 
Minnie I" 168 
Posey 5., 239 
Robert E., 168 
Robert R., 242 
Robert T. , 168 
Ruth W,' 168 
Sallie P., 242 
William G., 168 
Willie F., 238 

HOLLOWAY, Sarah H., 
173 

HOLHES , Abbe K., 34 
Ada F., 34 
Augustine R., 

33,34 
Catherine A. , 33 
E. Nell B., 54 
Hanelach, 34 
Ida. 34 
Joseph A., 34 
Hargaret, 33 
Hary B., 34 
Hollie C., 33 
Mrs . Z. L., 33 
Nickles J., 34 
Olive J., 34 
Paul W., 33 
Rev . Z. L., 33 
Sheridan W., 34 
Simpson L., 34 
W. Marshall, 34 
Zelotes L., 33 

HOLT, Etolia Jerry, 
99 

Harold Lee, 99 
HOPKINS, F.M., 71 

Fair M., 71 
HORTON, Florence, 241 

J. Pinkney, 241 

INDEX 

Hary , 241 
Hattie T., 241 

HORTON , Ora, 241 
William, 241 

HOWE, Nora Boyd, 99 
HUCHDIE, Charles, 199 
HUCKABY, Allene Edith , 

100 
B.F ., 64 
James Luther, 100 
Josephine, 100 
Judy, 64 
Sallie Osborne, 100 
Senia Bobo, 64 

HUDGENS, Ambious, 234 
Arthur L., 224 
Bessie C., 229 
Capt. James, 234 
Capt. W.L . , 230 
Chari es P., 233 
Col . John, 235 
Colquitt, 233 
E. Corrie, 230 
Eleanor, 96 
Eliza, 234 
Elizabeth L., 96 
Elizabeth, 234 
Ella E . , 234 
Ella F., 230 
Ella W. 223 
Elline, 233 
Eugene 5., 229 
Frances H., 233 
Frances, 96, 234 
Inez, 232 
Infant, 232 
J.B., 230 
James H., 233 
Jane, 234 
John H., 229 
John H., 232 
John Hoore, 95 
Joseph B., 97 
Josie H., 224 
Katie W., 234 
Laura R., 97 
Laura W., 229 
Little Ruth, 97 
Mary C., 234 
Mary E., 232 
Hary, 233 
Mittie H., 232 
Nannie H., 230 
Onie E., 230 
R. Walter, 233 
R.H., 230 
Robbie L., 234 
Robert A., 234 
Rose, 230 
Sarah Bryson, 96 
Sinthey B. , 234 
William H., 97 
William P . , 232 
William W., 96 
Wi lliam, 233, 

HUDSON, Frances Bass, 
59 

HUFF, Beauforte M., 
183 

Infant, 183 
Mollie W., 183 
W. E., Jr., 183 
William E., 183 

HUGHES, Belle R., 197 
Betty H., 194 
Bill, 194 
Galvin Ezell, 66 
Chesley, 205 
Christopher C., 83 
Dock, 209 
Dorothy Ellen, 211 
Eliza 0., 194 
Esther Taylor, 197 
Ethel Owens, 211 
Eugene C., 194 
Eunice L., 83 
Eva, 209 

HUGHES, Fed, 211 
Georgia Etta, 

210 
Harold J., 195 
Infant, 211 
J. C., 209 
James R., 197 
Joel Maxwell, 123 
John Gary, 195 
Joseph C., 60 
Letitia Y. 3 
Lila P., 205 
Louise, 205 
Luther B., 210 
M.C., 211 
Mahaney, 211 
Margie E., 195 
Maude, 211 
Minnie Martin, 

197 
Nancy W., 210 
Raymond L., 194 
Scott, 211 
Veal E., 210 
Virgil, 197 
Vivian 0., 195 
W.H ., 123 

HULLENDER, Edgar W., 
48 

HUHBERT, Infant, 71 
HUMPHRIES, Laura H., 

230 
HUNT, Duree DuPree, 

110 
Frances 5., 137 
Raymond Oeland, 

110 
Samuel J., 137 

HUNTER, Eliza Jane 
Owings, 110 

John D., 22 
Joseph J., Jr., 110 
Joseph Johnson, 110 
Martha Bull, 110 
Miles R., Jr., 111 
Miles Rapley, Sr., 

111 
Nancy Craig, 110 
Sallie J., 22 
Sara Stokes, 71 
Three Infants, 22 
W. 5., 22 
William Joseph, 

110 
HURLEY, Arthur L., 

77 
Billie Eugene, 212 
Essie B., 193 
Flora B., 77 
George, 206 
James R., 193 
Laura M., 206 
Mary A., 193 
Robert Earl, 212 
Robert M., 193 

HUTCHINSON, Anne, 162 
Benjamin Franklin, 

162 
James, 162 
Jane C., 139 
John 5., 162 
Hargaret, 87 
Mary N., 139 
Mary, 162· 
Robert, 87 
unknown, 162 
William F., 162 
William, 162 

IRBY, Albert G., 232 
Fannie, 232 
Jack B., 232 
Josephine B., 232 
Louise, 232 

11 

Mamie H., 232 
Nancy, 232 
Sallie H., 232 
Wm. Hudgens,Dr . 232 

IRVIN , John C., 221 
Nannie H., 221 

IRWIN, Don H. , 219 
James 5., 223 
Jessie T., 223 
John R. , 218 
Joyce, 218 
Minnie E., 219 
Nettie C. , 219 
Sara K. K., 219 
Thomas E., 218 
Thomas J., 219 
William F. 223 

JACKS, A., 8 
Alexander B., Jr., 

86 
Alexander B., Sr., 

86 
Anita C. , 86 
Annie B. F ., 44 
Carrie Matthews, 86 
Charley W., 244 
Elizabeth 5., 43 
Emma Brownlee, 86 
Emma F . , 44 
Frank Holmes, 86 
Infant, 86 
Infants, 44 
Isaac C., 86,244 
Isaac E., 44 
Isaac, 8 
James H., 43 
James R., 43 
John C., 44, 241 
John H. 24, 
John Homer, 86 
John L., Sr., 44 
Lois Adair "Polly," 

86 
Lula B., 43 
Mattie A., 44 
Rev . T . C., 44 
Sallie E., 44 
Susie Blalock, 86 
Thomas E., 244 
W. J., y5, 

JACKSON, Andrew, 203 
Eva, 203 
Iva Elizabeth, 203 
James Craig, 77 
Jesamond, 203 
T. B., 47 

JACQUES, Infant, 242 
Sallie L. A., 242 

JAMESON, William L., 
76 

JAMISON, Nannie K. H., 
230 

JANES (JEANS), Mary 
Ann, 151 

Elizabeth, 239 
Joseph, 239 
M.W., 88 

JAPART, Charlie D., 
198 

Gladys H., 198 
James A., 198 

JEANES, J.A., 87 
Polly Ann, 87 
William C., 21 

JEANS, Annie P. Sims, 
147 

Ida Jane, 147 
Infants, 147 
James Rex, 147 
H.C., 147 
Martha, 158 
Nancy C., 151 
Sarah, 87 
T.P., 147 

JENKINS, Addie W., 232 
Drury T. , 187 
Laura Hudgens Koon, 

96 
Mack D., 192 
Mary, 187 
Maude T., 192 

BURYING GROUNDS & GRAVEYARDS - LAURENS, SC VOL. 1



JENNINGS, Delree , 63 
Janie Bell , 63 
Hartha I . , 114 
Hattie H., 63 
Robert Daniel , 63 
Willie L., 63 

JERRY , Catherine, 100 
Frank, 99 
John C., 99 
Joseph, 100 
Lula, 99 
Haryetter, 99 
Pearl T., 99 
Roy C., 98 

JESSEE, Emmett G., 
Jr., 49 

Emmett G., Sr., 49 
Haud H., 49 

JOHNSON, Andrew, 62 
Charles Hampton , 

113 
Ernaline, 154 
Grace Patton, 62 
Infant, 209 
Jane, 186 
Jo Ellen Roberts, 

113 
Haj. John, 214 
Hargaret, 214 
Hary C. , 220 
Hary Ellen Davis , 

120 
Hattie , 241 
Sidney B., 220 
Susan E., 78 
Vardy HcBee, 120 
Abner . 44 
Annie L. Frady, 56 

JONES , B. F., 149 
Carrie, 48 
Cassie Hae H., 57 
Catharine F ., 149 
Curtis Lee , 58 
Charles, 200 
Claude G., 57 
David C. , 56 
Elizabeth O. 44 
Ester L. J. , 44 
Harold E. , 15 
Hix , 216 
Hugh Thompson , 138 
Infants, 200 
Irvin D., 57 
Jesse, 216 
Jimmie H. , 175 
John H., 44 , 216 
Kathryn C., 104 
L . E. & Son, 131 
Laura Lavinia, 216 
Lawrence Gr~er, 135 
Lawrence Gr1er, 136 
Levina, 203 
LewisP.,58 
Lewis, 216 
Lillie D., 110 
Lowell, 60 
Lydia Fay 

Cunningham, 15 
Lydia, 216 
Hamie L. W. , 48 
Hargaret S. J ., 44 
Hary Younll, 136 
Helvin Joshue, 73 
Hilfred H. , 200 
Hinnie H., 54 
Ruth S . , 57 
Sallie J. Hill, 216 
SamueL Rowland, 15 
Sarah E. , 200 
Stephen L., 216 
William E. , 177 
William G., 48 
Nilliam L., 57 
William H., 104 
Bessie H., 73 

INDEX 

JORDAN, Edgar H., 55 
Lee G., 55 

KAY , Claude E. , 42 
Harion H., 42 
Sybilla H., 42 

KELLETT, David Dee, 
110 

Ruth G. Stoddard, 
110 

W. Preston, 65 
KELLEY, Bonnie Odell, 

65 
Lui a Babb, 65 
Ruth Cooper , 65 
Wal ter A. , 64 
Hargaret Braddock, 

8 
KENNEDY, A.A., 155 

Alice, 225 
C.K ., 155 
Clara, 23, 
Eldridlle, 225 
Frances H., 226 
Herbert L. , 23, 
Janett, 65 
Lawrence W. 226 
Leannah, 228 
H. L., 155 
Hary L. , 225 
Nathaniel 0 . , 226 
Rebecca 3 
Rev. John B. 

Kennedy 3 
Rody, 228 
W . C., 65 

KENNINGTON , Jessie L., 
50 

Lossie C., 51 
KERN, Alfred Anthony 2 

Elizabeth 2 
Pari don Daniel 2 
John Frederick, Jr. 

2 
James Joe, 21 
Hyrtle Golden, 21 

KESLER, Charles Hoyt, 
15 

Charlie P., 15 
Eva Hoore, 15 

KHAMKAYKEO, Duangpheth, 
202 

Addie, 80 
KING, J. Belton, 62 

Janie Todd, 89 
John Thomas, 96 
Hamie, 134 
Hartha Hae, 112 
Ollie H. Couch, 62 
Sallie Elizabeth, 

sam;6134 
Sara Adair, 88 

KIRBY, Lillie Hae, 59 
KIRK, Lewis E., 175 
KIRKLAND, Johnnie A., 

82 
Sallie K., 82 

KIRKPATRICK, 
Alexander, 163 
Rev. Alexander, 

163 
KLIRBY, Robert B. , 59 
KNIGHT, A.H., 105 

Amanda R., 206 
Annie P., 104 
Arthur F., 61 
B. F. (Bluf), 116 
Christine D., 116 
Connor, 212 
Conway, 236 
Cynthia L. , 236 
Dr. J.P . , 201 
E.L., 201 
Ebb K., 212 
Eddy Gene, 116 

12 

KNIGHT, Ella, 116 
Erwin Calhoun, 201 
Groce E., 116 
Harold A., 61 
Hester H., 236 
Ida Jane, 66 
Infant, 212 
James E. , 105 
James H., 55 
John S., 104 
John Nesley, 15 
Judy, 201 
Kathleen, 116 
Leier 0., 212 
Lewis B. , 220 
Lillian Hazle, 61 
Lunie, 212 
Hamie L., 116 
Hary E . W. , 236 
Hathey, 199 
Hatthew L., 236 
Hichael Shawn, 116 
Hyrtle, 104 
Nancy D., 66 
Nancy E., 236 
Nora A., 201 
Odesser, 212 
Polly, 236 
R. S . , 66 
Rev. Silas, 201 
Rosa L. Craddock, 

15 
Rosa L. Price, 103 
Ruby S., 236 
Ruth, 236 
Sallie Smith, 201 
Sally Allen, 201 
Sally, 201 
Samuel Hiller, 200 
Sara H. , 105 
Sopha A. , 199 
Sue P., 104 
Thad L. , 104 
Thadeous, 201 
Thomas. 201 
W.S., 196 
William B., 116 
William K., 236 
William Warren, 103 

KNIGHTON, Cleo R., 51 
KOON, James W. , Sr., 

114 
Jessie S., 174 
John H., 174 

KRAFT, Mrs, M. A. , 215 
KUYKENDALL, Alice S . , 

14 
Vera B., 78 

LACKRIDGE, Jane, 154 
LAMB, Eunie J., 75 

Inez, 75 
Louise L., 75 

LAND, Joe B., 160 
LANFORD, Clara W. , 121 

F. Luellen, 80 
Frances. 80 
Homer C., 70 
Infant, 70 
Patricia Ann, 120 
Rex W. , 121 
S. Lewelen, .201 
S. Susannah, 201 
Tommy L., 70 
Walter Ninn, 120 

LANGSSTON, James T., 
61 

LANGSTON, Alva Lee, 
217 

Carrie L. , 98 
Eloise Bramlett, 59 
Fannie H. Finley, 

97 
Ferrell T., 97 
Foe DiulIUid, 217 
Henry, 85 

LANGSTON, J. Harvin, 59 
John, 85 
Haggie B., 61 
Hary A. Wharton, 98 
Hary, 85 
Nannie E. Finley, 

97 . 
R. J., 97 
R. Judson, 97 
Rev . W. J. , DD, 97 
Sarah C. , 97 
Sarah Isabella , 85 
Sarah, 85 
Solomon , 85 
Thomas S., 98 
W.H. , 97 
William J., Jr., 97 
Nesley, 80 

LATIHER, Lola H. , 222 
LAURENS, Abbie, 80 

John H., 46 
Hary V., 207 
R. L., 207 

LAWSON, Austin H., 9 
Dave W., 75 
E. T., 24, 
Effie H., 75 
Infant, 9 
James B., 9 
Minnie 0.,9 
Othella Boyd, 24 , 
Nalter, 77 

LEAK, Elizabeth, 90 
James William, 90 
Josiah, 88 
Marllaret 88 
Hartha A., 5 
Hartha, 140 
Hary E., 88 
Nancy J ., 5 
William, 140 
Nillie W., 88 

LEAKE, Burwell , 163 
E. L. Nelson, 23 , 
Garlinllton. 163 
Infant , 23, 
J .H ., 23, 
James B. , 89 
John Robert 1, 
Lou Finney 1 , 
Louisa J., 89 
Lucy A. Shannon, 89 
Hamie F . Heffernan, 

90 
Ross D. 1, 
Samuel 0., 90 
Sarah J . , 89 
T.D. 1, 

LEAMAN, Agnes, 180 
Alleine H., 179 
Alma P . , 179 
Bessie B.B., 170 
Billie B. , 189 
Carrie Y. C., 170 
Ella E . F., 182 
Eugene E . , 181 
Eugenia E., 181 
Gertrude, 169 
Guy N. , 189 
Helen G. , 179 
HUllh C. , 169 
Hugh, 181 
Infant , 182, 184 
James E., 179 
James E., Jr., 179 
James H., 190 
James W., 190 
Lulie B., 179 
Hae S . , 190 
Harion B., 179 
Olive A., 169 
Robert H. , 181 
Roy T., 182 
Samue I A., 179 
Samuel L. , 182 

BURYING GROUNDS & GRAVEYARDS - LAURENS, SC VOL. 1



LEAM~N, W. Austin , 169 
W .. ldon H., 170 
William H., 169, 

180 
LEDFORD, Clara Ha .. , 

143 
H .. rmon, 143 
Hom .. r , 143 
J .T .. 156 
Jam .. s Roy , 154 
Jos .. ph E. , 142 
H. Adda , 142 
Hary Hurr .. ll, 143 
Sallie B .. ll, 143 

LEE, clatie B., 99 
Franki .. H., 108 
Horace, 215 
L .. na Hitchell, 108 
Harion Dillard, 108 
Rob .. rt E., 99 
Sidn .. y ~ ., 108 

LEFORD, Charl .. s 
Edward, 126 

LEFTWICH , Ern .. st H. , 
229 

Ernest H., Jr., 229 
Lucinda, 229 

LEOP~RD , A. T., 198 
Eliubeth, 198 
F.H., 197 
IdiO! , 198 
Infant, 198 
Jani .. Burns, 198 
J .. n .. tter, 198 
Laura, 198 
H. B., 194 
Melvin Burdette, 

198 
Nannie T . , 194 
s . E. , 198 
Sallie E., 197 
Walter H. , 46 
F . H. , 198 

LEROY, Hazel , 192 
Jam .. s H. (Bud), 192 

LETCHWORTH, Frank F ., 
192 

Pearl T., 192 
LEWERS , Thomas, 147 
LEWIS, Caroline H., 

185 
Daisey C., 77 
George w. , 185 
Phebe, 243 
William , 220 

LIGON , Elizabeth, 188 
George A. , 188 
John, 139 
Patsy, 139 
Susannah, 139 
William, 139 

LILES, Abel, 9 
Hartha M. , 9 
Hary E., 9 
Nancy Caroline, 9 
T.B ., 9 

LINDEN, Rev . Henry, 
126 

LINDLEY , Amanda R., 
191 

Bessie H., 191 
Carla Ann, 191 
Eva M. Mitchell, 

191 
James R. , 57 
Joseph H., 191 
Lois 5., 191 
Lola T., 53 
Lola Tumblin, 58 
Harvin E. , 48 
Harvin H. , 48 
Mary F., 191 
Mary T . , 57 
Melvin W., Sr . , 53 
Thelma H., 48 

INDEX 

LINDLEY, William H., 191 
LINDSAY, Helen G., 181 

Lillian Lee, 135 
LIPFORD, Eliza Hoore , 

118 
Elizabeth , 126 
J. All .. n, 118 
John L., 126 
Robert D. , 126 

LITTLE , David, 5 
David , Sr. , 5 
Infant, 5 
James, 5 
John, 5 
Hatilda, 5 
Hrs. Charity, 5 
Sarah, 5 

LITTLEJOHN, Loney J., 
65 

LIVESAY, Everett J., 
54 

Mae H., 54 
LIVINGSTON, Elizabeth 

Workman, 128 
LOCKLE~R, Alinzo, 69 

John H. , 69 
Sidney E . , 69 

LOGAN, Ida Hae Crisp, 
134 

LOLLIS, Floyd, 219 

Louise , 219 
Nellie Allison, 192 
Sarah Nellie K., 

192 
William B. , Jr . , 

192 
William Benjsmin, Sr., 

192 
LONER, John C. , 189 
LONG,Elizabeth 4, 

Hartha 4, 
Hary 4, 
Hiss Susan 4, 
Robert 4, 
Samuel 5 
Ida,L.W . , 132 
J.H.,132 
James W., 132 
James, 132 
Jessie A. , 123 
Sarah, 132 

LOTHRIDGE, Dorothy C., 
220 

Eugene, 220 
LOVE , Hanima, 231 
LOVEN, Hahala, 191 
LOWE , B.G., 180 

Clarence P., 175 
Ella, 180 
Eugene P., 174 
Florence, 174 . 
Gladys, 180 
Hortense E., 174 
Isaac F . , 180 
James M., 180 
Nancy, 130 
5 . Lura R., 180 
Samuel W., 174 
Sophie A. J., 175 
W.W., 180 

LUKE, Jane 3 
LUKE, John, Sr . 3 
LUNSFORD, Sarah C., 51 

William I., 51 
LUsK, Frank V., 51 

Iowa H., 50 
James K., 50 
Ruby 0.,114 

LYLE, Thomas Hamilton, 
121 

Virginia Lanford, 
121 

LYNCH, ~. Laney H., 
133 

13 

LYNCH, Annie Caine , 
138 

Artie B. , 229 
David Russell, 138 
Gary Colton , 107 
Infant, 147 
John Ii., 229 
John Henry , 107 
Joshua Paul, 107 
Lillian K., 219 
Louella, 129 
Marvin J., Sr., 128 
Mary Jean W., 128d 
Samuel D. , 128 
Sara E., 133 
Thomas A., 133 
Thomas W., 138 
Walter F., 133 
William H. , 219 
William T . , 133 

LYNN , John R., 239 
Sarah R. , 239 

LYON , Annie C., 53 
Aruel, 58 
Harley W. 5., 50 
Harley, 50 
Jessie Hae W. , 58 
Lellsie H. , 50 
Lossie L., 50 
Pearl, 53 
Rev . Harvey, 53 

MABRY, Robert E. Jr., 
15 

HACK, Paul, 24, 
MADDEN Fredy B., 43 

Alsie F ., 44 
America E., 98 
Austin, 98 
Bessie N., 89 
C. Ware, 108 
Caroline Nelson, 99 
Charles C. , 84 
Charles, 120 
Cha r Ii e L., 89 
Claude Arnold, Jr., 

89 
Curtis, 43 
D. Augustus, 99 
David D., 98 
E. Lenwood, 75 
E.C., 102 
Elihu,93 
ElmIie L., 84 
H. Lee , 101 
Henry Lee, 108 
Herman A., 44 
Infant, 44 
Isabella, 93 
J. Shaw, 43 
Jessie Lucile, 95 
John H., 99 
John 5., 99 
John Wesley, 84 
Kay Hardy, 101 
Lelia Eudora, 98 
Lena Hay, 102 
Lillie C. , 44 
Lillie Ficklin, 89 
Lollie H., 43 
Habel P . , 84 
Hamie, 43 
Hary C. Martin, 99 
Mary E., 43 
May Cunningham, 101 
Mildred Brooks, 108 
Nell, 43 
Ozella E. Hurray, 

108 
Rufus, 43 
Sallie C., 99 
Sallie Carter, 120 
W. W., 43 
William Lawrence, 

101 

MADDEN , Will i am Roy, 
84 

Willie B., 43 
Willie H., 98 

Z.L ., 102 
Cha r 1 i e C. , 73 

KAHON , Carrie JANE , 91 
Laura Woods, 91 
Hary , 91 
Thomas J. , 91 

MALONE, Curtis Lee, 78 
John Rob .. rt, Jr., 

76 
Mary Jeffie, 78 
Patricia Diane , 76 
Simpson, 44 

MANN, Alice, 120 
Clarence, 120 
Clyde , 120 
Estelle Sides , 120 
Jam .. s L .. wis , 120 
John B. , 120 
L .. wis J., 120 
Hary Alic .. , 120 

MARLAR, Rob .. rt L. , 48 
Sarah C. , 47 
Emma C., 56 
Julian H .. nry, 76 
Maud .. H. Wilson, 76 
W. Fr .. d, 55 
William F . , 56 

MARTIN , Altha I ., 62 
A . W. , 46 

Alb .. rt 0 . , 92 
Alic .. A., " 
B.A . 92 
B .. n J ., 97 
B .. njamin, 92 
B .. njamin, 93 
B .. 5si .. M. , 46 
B .. v .. rly, 87 
C. Walhr, 92 
Cathine Hari .. , 93 
C .. cil Allison, 102 
Charles P . , 101 
Clarie F., 102 
D . ~. , 98 
Dani .. l, 97 
Edward , 40 
Elizab .. th B .. njamin, 

73 
Elizab .. th R. , 92 
Elliott, 101 
Emily, 99 
Eunice, 40 
Fanni .. L .... , 92 
Fountain, 93 
Franc .. s T. Hartin, 

103 
G .. orgia Hipp, 98 
Infant, 46,102 
J. A., 46 
J . Augustus , 101 
J . Frank, 103 
J . Hicks, 101 
J. Hicks , Jr., 101 
J. H. , 48 
J. Wist .. r, 98 
J. 5., 9. 
Jam .. s Cloud , 93 
Jam .. s H., 98 
Jam .. s H .. rb .. rt, 98 
Jan .. Hanna, 92 
John A. , 98 
John H. , 92 
John 5 . ,62 
Jos .. phine L. , 94 
Larry Col .. man, 103 
Lucinda, 86 
Lular E. , 41 
H. IIgn .. s, 101 
H. P . , 93 
Hartha 0. , 92 

BURYING GROUNDS & GRAVEYARDS - LAURENS, SC VOL. 1




